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THE POLLOCK FAMILY OF PENNSYLVANIA.

Having been engaged for some years in perfecting the gene-

alogy of the Hayden family, which descended from William"

Hayden of Windsor, Connecticut, 1630
;
and also its collateral

branches, with their history, I have thereby become interested

in two families of the name of Pollock. One, that of the

Hon. Thomas Pollock of North Carolina, 1740, which family

had one common American ancestor with myself in the Eev.

John Warham, of Exeter, England
;
who came to New England,

1630, and who was an ordained clergyman of the Clinrch of

England, and who organized the first Presbyterian clmrch in

America. The other, that of my distinguished kinsman, Hon.

Oliver Pollock, of Carlisle, Pennsylvania, 1740, and of Kevolii-

tionary fame, all of whose descendants now living are mj blood

relations. This is my apology for having undertaken the work

of gathering the following data of the Pennsylvania Pollocks

when it might have been performed more perfectly by some

one of the name.

The Pennsylvania Pollocks are all of Scotch-Irisb descent,

and are supposed to have had but one origin in “Petrus, son

of F ulbert, who succeeded his father and assumed as a surname

the name, of his hereditary lands of Pollok in Kenfrewshire.

He lived in the reign of Malcolm IV, who d. 1695, and was a

man of great eminence in his time and a benefactor of the mon-

astery of Paisley. This donation was confirmed by Jociline,

Bishop of Crlasgow, who d. in 1199. Besides his estates in

Benfrewsliire, he held the baroii}^ of Kothes in the county of

Aberdeen, which he gave to his daughter, Mauricle de Pollok,

who m. Sir Norman Lesley and was ancestor of the Earls of

Rothes.” {Burke.) Although the arms differ, the crests of

the Scotch and Irish Pollocks are the same : “A boar passant,

or and vert, transfixed with a dart, proper.”

k
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The North Carolina Pollocks were intimately connected with

Aaron Burr. Rev. Jonathan Edwards, I). D., the son of the

great Jonathan the Divine of New England, and the great

grandson of Rev. John Warham, had eleven children

:

i. Sarah, b. August 25, 1728
;
m. Eliliu Parsons of Massachusetts,

n. Jeriisha, b. April 26, 1730 ;
d. February 14, 1747.

in. Esther, b. February 13, 1732; m. Rev. Aaron Burr, President

of Princeton College ; father of Aaron Burr, Vice President

of U. 8.

iv. Mary, b. April 7, 1734 ; in. Timothy Dwight of Massachusetts.

V. Lucy, b. August 31, 1736; in. Jahaleel Woodbridge of Massa-

chusetts.

VI. Hon. Timothy, b. July 25, 1 738
;
m. Rhoda Ogden

,
of ew J ersey

.

vii. Susanna,h. June 20, 1740
;
in. Fleazer Porter of Massachusets.

via. Eunice, b. May 9, 1743; in. 1st. Thomas Pollock of Newbern,
North Carolina; 2d. Robert Hunt of New .Jersey.

ix. Eev. Jonathan,}). May 26, 1745
;
m. 1st. Mary Porter; 2d. Mercy

Sabin.

X. Elizabeth, b. May 6, 1747
;
d. January 1, 1762.

xi. Hon. Pierpont,}). x\.p¥il 8, 1750 ; m. Frances Ogden of New
Jersey.

George Pollock, son of Thomas Pollock and Eunice Ed-

wards, was an intimate friend of Aaron Burr, his first cousin,

lie lived in Philadelphia at 172 Chestnut Street, near Sixth,

from 1800 to 1800. IRirr was his guest when he visited Phila-

delphia. {See life of Blennerli asset.) Whence Thomas Pollock

of North Carolina emigrated is not known. It is however cer-

tainly known that four men of the name of Pollock were among

the early settlers of Ciimherland county, Pennsylvania.

1. James Pollock, of East Pennsboro.

2. Oliver Pollock, of Carlisle, brother of James (1.)

3. James Pollock, of Hopewell township, whose will, dated

May 25, 1773, mentions six children, viz:

i. John.

a. Jean, m. Mr. Hinchman.
Hi. Martha, m. Mr. Dobson.

iv. James.

V. William,

vi. Pobert.

4:. John Pollock, of Carlisle, of 'whom hereafter.

The descendants of James and Oliver Pollock, oi Carlisle, Pa.,
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comprising family names of Alger, Bradford, Briggs, Dougli-

erty, Dady, Foley, Gibson, Morrison, McKay, O’Brien, Pharis,

Penninian, and Rolrinson, are herewith given

:

James and Oliver Pollock, brothers, emigrated from Ire-

land to America, and located at or near Carlisle, Pa., before

1760. The private papers, miniatures, coat of arms of Oliver

Pollock, including all his official documents, commissions from,

and corres})ondence with the Continental Congress, &c., were

destroyed during the Civil War—partly at Vicksburg, Miss.,

and partly by the U. S. gunl)oat Essex, when it shelled Bayou

Sara, La., in 1863. Family tradition, and* the fact that Oliver

was a charter member of the Hibernian Society, of Philadel-

phia, and in 1783, a member of the Friendly Sons of St. Pat-

rick, of tlie same city, give assurance that these brotliers were

born in and emigrated from Ireland. But from what section

of Ireland, and of what family descent is not known.

I. James Pollock settled in East Pennslioro’ township,

Cumberland co.. Pa. He m. Ann Lowry. In October, 177

f

he was commissioned coroner for Cumberland county, to suc-

ceed Samuel Laird
;
was re-ap]iointed to the same office Oc-

tober 9, 1775
;
and in 1776 appointed one of the commissioners

for that county. Hr. Wing, in his “History of the First Pres-

byterian Church in Carlisle,” mentions him as one of the origi-

nal incorporators of that cliurch in 1775, at which time the

names of “ James and John Pollock” appear as members thereof.

These were doubtless father and son. In 1784, John alone ap-

pears in the incomplete list which Hr. Wing gives. James

Pollock d. September 1, 1800, at Carlisle, and his will* was

*Tliis will, as recorded in the Register’s office at Carlisle, is as fol-

lows :

“ III the name of God, Amen.
“ I, James Pollock, of the township of East Pennsborongh, in the

county of Cumberland, being weak in body, but of sound memory,
blessed be God, do this 26th of Sept., 1799, make and publish this, my
last will & testament, in manner following, that is to say :

“ First I give& bequeath unto my dearly beloved wife Ann Pollock

all the rents, issues & profits of all my real & landed estate, during
her natural life, & also all my personal estate after my just debts are

paid out of the said personal Estate—the negro wench Venus not to

serve more than ten years.
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probated on the second of November, following. His vddow

donbtless survived him some years, as a Nancy l^ollock resided

at Carlisle in 1809. Oliver Pollock administered on his estate.

“ I give and devise iiiy tract of land situate on the West llrancli of

the Susquehanna river, near the Great Island, in Northumberland
Co., to Jarett Pollock, 3fart/ Pollock, cb Lusetta Pollock, my brother

Oliver Pollock’s cliildren, to them & their heirs & assigns forever.

“ I give and bequeath my tract of land situate in Nitiny Valley,

Northumberland Co., also my houses & lots in & near Carlisle to tlie

said Jarett, 3lary A Lusetta Pollock, to them their heirs & assigns for-

ever.

“ I give & bequeath my tract of land situate in Bedford County to

Galvez Pollock, son of said Oliver Pollock, to Ins heirs & assigns for-

ever. And 1 make & ordain my loving friends Cliarles McClure &
Andrew Galbreath, executors of tliis my last will & testament, in trust

for the intent & purposes in this my last will and testament contained.”

This will is duly signed and sealed by James Pollock and witnessed

by.lonathan Hoge, John Hillings and Francis Silver, and was pro-

bated Nov. 2, 1800.

He seems also to have been a man of large estates. In the Carlisle

Gazette of Feb. 26, 1808, Oliver Pollock offers for sale “ The following

valuable property being part of the estate of James Pollock dec'^ late

of the borough of Carlisle, & part of the estate of the subscriber;

‘‘1. Tract limestone land in Nittany Valley, Centre Co., head of

Cedar Springs, 400 acres, 4 in meadow, 20 easily made so, 80 cleared,

A rest in white A black oak A hickory. Log House A kitchen, A Img
barn. 16 miles from Beliefonte.

“2. 2,300 acres in West Branch Susquehanna river, Clearfield Co.,

called Locust Bottom A adjoining the County town, exceeded by none

in thatjiart for fertility A other advantages.

“3. Two lots, with improvements, on Main St., Carlisle, opposite

Ilob‘ Graydon, Esq^" tavern
;

1 a corner lot with tavern house—back

building. Barn Stables &c.

“4. 1 tract on Pine Creek, I^ycoming Co. 400 acres.

“ 5. 1 tract, undivided 4 of 297 acres, on road from Frankstown to

Clearfield Creek, formerly Bedford Co., now Clearfield (148i acres.)

“ 6. 1 tract on Turtle Creek, Allegheny Co., 260 acres, well improved

A tenanted.

xVlso sundry tracts of valuable Cotton lands on the Mississippi river

between Natchez A Ibbeville. Perfect titles free from encumbrances.

“xVpiJy to Co' Sam' Postlethwaite, Gen' W"' Alexander, Thomas
Duncan Esq, Carlisle

;
W”‘ Swangy, Esq., or Oliver Pollock, Bait®,

Md.”
He also owned large tracts of land in Kentucky—several thousand

acres on the Kanawha river, in Virginia and elsewhere.
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He certainly had two sons, and possibly four. Mr. N. E. J^ol)-

inson wrote me that “a Hamilton Pollock, nejpliew of my grand-

father, Oliver Pollock, lived once at Tunica, Louisiana.” It is

not certainly known whether he liad any other children than

the following

:

L Thomas Pollock^ whom Oliver Pollock mentions in a letter

to the President of the United States Congress, dated New Or-

leans, September 18, 1782, thus :
“ I despatched my nephew,

Thomas Pollock with fifteen volunteers, and Captain La Fitte

with twenty six armed men, to Captain Willing’s assistance.”

Nothing more is known of this Thomas.

a. John Pollock, who must have been born before 1756, and

who possibly emigrated with his father. He was sent to Phila-

delphia in 1776 by his father to draw £600 from the Commit-

tee of Safety for the use of the Commissioners of Cumberland

county. This is the John mentioned in N. S Q., ii. March 5,

1881. Ilis will,* wliich contains all that is known of his family,

is recorded at Carlisle. From this will it appears that John

Pollock m. Gkace , and had one daughter Margaret who
m. Hanse Morrisson, and had in 1807, two sons, (i) John Pollock

Morrisson and (ii) Lucas Morrisson. Hanse Morrison was of

Pittsburgh and in. Margaret Pollock, (or Pegg}^, as the Penn-

I, Jolin Pollock of the borough of Carlisle & County of Cumber-
land & State of Pennsylvania, being old & intirin, but of sound & dis-

posing mind & memory, do make, ordain & constitute this to be my
last will & testament in manner & form following, viz :

“ First I allow

all my just debts and funeral expenses to be paid.

“ Item, I will & bequeath all my estate, real & personal & mixed
to my beloved wife Grace, with full ])ower & authority to grant, bar-

gain & sell, release & confirm the wliole or any part thereof in fee

simple to any purchaser or purchasers, their heirs and assigns for.

ever, in order for her maintenance & support. And at her death I

allow & order the residue of my said estate in case any shall be left

to descend to my eldest grandsons John Pollock Morrisson, & Lucas
Morrisson, sons of Hanse Morrisson who is intermarried with my
daughter Margaret.

And lastly I make and ordain my beloved wife Grace to be sole ex-

ecutrix of this my last will & testament In witness whereof I have
hereunto set my hand & seal the seventh day of January 1807.”

This will is duly signed and sealed by “John Pollock,” witnessed

by George Loque and James Mitchell and probated March 18, 1807.
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sylvania Archives have it,) November 12, 1795. Hanse Mor-

rissoii is not a common name, and it is very probable that it

was lie who is mentioned in Col, Claiborne’s “ History of Mis-

sissip])i,”
( Vol i, p. 820, 1881,) as having been, August 12,

1813, a captain in General V. L. Claiborne’s brigade of Missis-

sippi and Louisiana Territory Yolunteers. John Pollock d.

February 18, 1807, at Carlisle, probably over 60 jmars of age,

as he calls himself in his will “old and inhrin.” Among the

advertized letters in the Carlisle Gazette of December 12, 1787,

is one addressed to “ John Pollock, care of James Pollock.”

Hi. Uamilton Pollock^ who lived in 9\mica village, Louisiana,

in 1801:, on the property of his cousin Lucetta, and who, it is

supposed died there, whether married or not is not known.

N. E. Robinson says he was (Oliver Pollock’s nephew and agent

at Tunica, and received 500 acres of land there foi* his services.

In 1787-8 he was in Carlisle, possibly resident there then, as

in the Carlisle Gazette of December 12, 1787, among the list of

letters occui-s one for “ Hamilton J^ollock, care of James Pol-

lock.” So also September 20, 1788. He was possibly named
from Hon. Janies Hamilton of Carlisle, the intimate friend and

legal counsel of Oliver Pollock. He is also named in the will

of Lucetta A. Pollock.

IT. Oliver Pollock was b. in Ireland alioiit 1787 ;
and

emigrated to Carlisle, Pa., it is supjiosed, aliout 1760. Accord-

ing to his own testimony, found in his affidavit in the trial of

Gen. AYilkinson {Mem. vol. if app 1.,) lie removed in 1762-3

to Havana, Cuba, and engaged in mercantile pursuits, in con-

nection with an eminent house in that city. It is reasonable

to sujipose tliat at this time he was at least twenty-five years of

age, and hence was born about 1787. At Havana he at once

applied himself to the study of the Spanish language, in which

he soon became proficient. AYliether he was at this time a

Roman Catholic, or whetlier his having been so subsequently,

the result of his marriage, is not known. However, he became

ac(|uainted, soon after his arrival at Havana, with Father Butler,

the President of the Jesuit College. Through his influence he

was brought into close and intimate relations with Don Alex-



Since these pages were printed, additional papers belonging to

Oliver Pollock have been discovered. These show that James and

Oliver Pollock were sons of Jaret Pollock, who, with his second wife

and his daughter Mary, lived in Carlisle, Pa., 1770. In a letter written

by the father to Oliver, he mentions the death of this wife, who died

May 20, 1770, and directs that letters should be addressed to him,

“care of John Pollock, tavern-keeper, Carlisle.” Oliver Pollock’s

school accounts in 1790 and 1791 mention children Oliver, Jaret,

Jeannette, Christiana, Polly, and Lucetta. He then lived at 253

Chestnut street, below 5th, Philadelphia. Information is desired of

Jaret Pollock, senior. The writer of these genological notes purposes

some day issuing a volume of the correspondence of Oliver Pollock

with the Continental Congress, 1776-1784.
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ander O’Reilv, the Governor General of Cuba, wliose friend-

ship he retained through life.

In 1762 France had ceded her Louisiana territory to the

King of Spain. Thither the thoughts of Pollock were early

turned, and before 1768 he had removed to the town of New
Orleans, then a place of 3,000 soids, but offering a fine open-

ing for mercantile transactions, liad purchased property and set-

tled pemianently. He soon established a high reputation in

business circles, making frequent voyages to the cities on the

Atlantic coast of America, and even establishing a trade witli

Spain and France. In 1769 he went to Baltimore, Md., pur-

chased and fitted out a brig, which he named the Royal Char-

lotte, loaded her witli flour and set sail for New Orleans. Mean-

while O’Reily had been appointed by the King of Spain to be

Captain General and Governor of the Province of Louisiana,

with directions to take immediate possession of that country,

then in a state of insurrection. On the 17th of August, 1769,

O’Reily arrived at New Orleans with 3,000 troops. The popu-

lation of the town being then doubled, food became scarce, the

provisions O’Reily had ordered to be forwarded failed to arrive,

and a famine was imminent. At this important juncture Pol-

lock arrived witli his load of breadstuff at New Orleans. The

last barrel sold, liad, on that day, brought thirty dollars. With
that generosity which afterwards marked his relations with the

Colonies, Pollock at once placed his entire cargo of flour at the

disposal of the Governor, requesting O’Reily to fix the price.

This the Governor refused to do. Pollock thus tells the rest

of the incident himself : “I then said that as the King had 3,000

troops there, and the inhabitants were in distress for flour, I did

not mean to take advantage of that distress, and I offered my
flour at fifteen dollars or thereabouts per barrel, which he readily

agreed to, and observed that he would make a note of it to the

King, his master, and that I should have a free trade there so

long as I lived, and I did enjoy that privilege so long as I stayed

in the country.” Thus he laid the foundation of his large for-

tune, which he subsequently placed at the disposal of the Col-

onies.

In 1775, when the conflict between the Colonies and the
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mother country began, among tlie many merchants from the

former residing in New Orleans, Pollock was the most promi-

nent and energetic. Ills sympathies were at once enlisted in

favor of the Revolution, and his services rendered secretly and

effectively. On the 10th of July, 1776, Don Bernardo de Gal-

vez, then Colonel of the Regiment of Louisiana, was appointed

Provisional Governor of Louisiana, succeeding Governor Un-

zaga, February 1, 1777. He was a young man of talent, energy,

and chnracter, the son of the then Abceroy of Mexico, and the

nephew of the Spanish Secretary of State. Pollock was in-

troduced to Don Galvez by Gen’l Unzaga with the assurance

that “if the Court of S})ain was going to take part with Great

Britain, Oliver Pollock should not remain in the country twenty-

four hours, but if the reverse, that they were going to take part

with France, Oliver Pollock was the only man that he coidd

conlide in in the colony”—meaning as an English or American

merchant.

Pollock and Galvez became very intimate and warm friends,

the former naming his son Galvez in honor of the Governor.

In the expeditions which Galvez commanded against the British

possessions during the war between Spain and England, Pollock

accompanied him in the capacity of an aid-de-camp, doing per-

sonal service, and largely aiding the armies of Spain. In 1778

the British authorities at Pensacola fitted out a sloop of war,

named the West Florida, to cruise on and command Lake Pont-

chartrain. Pollock persuaded Gov. Galvez to furnish a small

Spanish armed schooner, for the purpose of capturing the West

Florida, Pollock placed in charge of the schooner Captain

William Pickles, a gallant and judicious officer, who, with his

much smaller armament, attacked and captured the British ves-

sel and thus ended the Britisli command of the lake and the

canal leading to New Orleans. In 1779 Pollock fitted out the

West Florida as a vessel of war, under American colors. Among
the many difficulties attending tliis venture in the territory of

a foreign power, was tlie procuring of arms and munitions of

war. The West Florida was already fully equipped with arms

by the British, but gun powder was one of the materials which

could not be so readily had. However, Pollock succeeded in
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purchasing live hundred pounds of powder for liis own use

from the King’s stores, paying “four hundred and fifty Spanish

milled dollars ” for it. Thus thoroughly prepared for her cruise,

the West Florida was sent to the gulf to aid Don Galvez in his

expedition against Mobile and Pensacola.*

* The followino- letter from Pollock to Captain Pickles will show
with wliat energy he prosecuted the interests of the Colonies

:

“Kew Orleans, /an'wary, 1780.

“ Dear Sir : You are now appointed commander of the sloop West
Florida, belonging to the United States of America, all ready dis-

patched with a sufficiency of provisions on board for sixty days, for

your crew, consisting of 58 men, as yon will see by the enclosed ac-

count. In consequence you will make all possible dispatch with the

said vessel & crew under your command for Ship Island, where I

expect yon will meet with Governor Galvez’s fleet, for which you have

herewith enclosed the signals agreed upon betwixt him & you, at

whicli place you will join him, & proceed against Mobile & Pensacola,

k give all the assistance in your power to Governor Galvez, & the

commander-in-chief of the Spanish fleet, for the reducing of those

places, for the s[)ace of twenty days, or longer, if necessary, as re-

quested by the commander-in-chief of the Spanish fleet
;
after which

should you be in want of provisions, you will deliver my letter to Don
Bazilio Xemenez, or the commissary general of the Spanish fleet, or

any who will furnish you with what you may think necessary for your

voyage, & then you will proceed to Havana, & there deliver my letter

to Monsieur Geronimo Zaclieapella who I expect will ship a cargo of

tafia & sugar on board your vessel, to the amount of two or three

thousand dollars, for the account of the United States, which you

will receive on board & proceed immediately for the port of Philadel-

phia, or any other port on the continent you may think most safe

from the enemy. For your government on that point you must pro-

cure the best intelligence possible at Havana, & proceed accordingly.

“And should it so happen that Mr. Geronimo is not there, or can-

not supply you with the above cargo and the necessaries for you ves-

sel, in tliat case you must apply to His Excellency Governor Navarro,

or any other person you can procure it from, for which you will draw
on the Honorable the Congress, and if that should not take, you may
draw on me, at as large a sight as you can, and I will do honour to

your drafts ; but as you know my situation of this you must be as ten-

der as possible, particularly if you find there have been no vessels

with flour from the continent touching at Havana for this place.

“ Should you succeed in taking any vessels from the enemy, that

will suit you better for the voyage than the sloop, either at Mobile

or Pensacola, or on the way, you will dispose of said sloop to the best
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The West Florida proceeded on her voyage, and reaching

Mobile, reported to the Coinmander-in-Chief of the Spanish fleet.

From him he received a supply of provisions and awaited the

action of tlie fleet. A very severe storm arising and scattering

the Spanish vessels, and rendering impossible the immediate

capture of Mobile, the West Florida ]n’oceeded to Havana.

There rejoining the fleet, she returned in March to Mobile, ren-

dering snch service as was needed in the capture of that place.

Thence she sailed for Pbiladelphia and reaching there safely

her military stores were immediately applied by the naval

agent at that time, in litting out a vessel to carry Mr. Laurens,

the United States embassador, to Holland. Captain Pickles

was snbsecpiently killed in an affray at Philadelphia, and his

murderer hung.

Pollock’s reputation as a flnancier and zealous patriot had

become so well known in Philadelphia before the breaking out

of hostilities between the Colonies and Great Britain, that when
the Congress decided to appoint an agent at New Gleans, he

was the first choice. On the 12th of June, 1777, the Secret

Committee of the United States, among whom were Franklin,

Morris and Lee, a])pointed him Commercial Agent of the United

States at New Orleans
;
at the same time directing him to ship

at once to Philadelphia $50,000 worth of goods, blankets, etc.,

for the army. He also became very much interested in the

efforts of Virginia to take possession of tlie Illinois country.

When, in 1778, General George Rogers Clarke was despatched

advantage and ship your men aboard the captured vessel, and proceed

witl) your voyage in her as already directed, and keep a journal of

tlie expedition and siege against Pensacola, which you will lay before

Congress, with my letter to them, on your arrival there.

“Your experience and good judgment must govern you entirely

respecting your attacking any of the enemy’s ships or vessels. Not
in the least doubting your care and zeal for the lives of your good

officers and men, and the property of the United States, I conclude,

wishing yon success, and a safe and happy passage.
“ I am. Sir, your most obedient servant,

“Oliver Pollock.
“ To Captain William Pickles.

“ Postscript : Should anything turn up in your passage that may
appear to you more advantageous than touching at Havana, you have

liberty to proceed direct from Mobile or Pensacola to the continent.”
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by Governor Jefferson witli a small force to reduce tlie English

posts at Vincennes and Kaskaskia, Pollock had already for-

warded to Fort Pitt by Colonel Gibson, a large quantity of gun-

powder obtained from the King’s stores, part of which furnished

Clarke with his ammunition.

In January, 1778, after Don Galvez had publicly recognized

Pollock’s official character as United States agent, tlie Governor

of Virginia ordered Pollock to draw bills on France for $65,000

to aid Clarke. In order to meet these drafts, Virginia had

proposed disposing of large quantities of tobacco stored in var-

ious localities in the eastern counties. But this tobacco the

traitor Arnold destroyed during his raid into Virginia. The

State being thus made powerless at the time to meet her en-

gagements to Pollock, the bills were returned to him protested,

and his creditors seized his property. During this year he had

also borrowed from tlie royal treasury, through Galvez, $70,000

in specie, which was expended for the furtlierance of Clarke’s

campaign, and the defense of the Virginia and Pennsylvania

frontiers. For this amount lie gave his own iiidividual bond.

During the time of his appointment as U. S. agent, from

1777 to 1783 he made advances to the government of Virginia

and also to the United States, on the basis of his own credit of

over three hundred thousand dollars in specie. His private

fortune was, for those days, great. He was supported by some

of the first mercantile houses of Europe, as well as the south,

and the wealtli of many Spanish officers, his friends, was at his

disposal. “ But at that era the bond of America was compara-

tively of straw, her excliequer was of paper, but her promise

was golcV^ How it resulted with Pollock, as her agent, is easily

anticipated.

The Secret Committee of the United States, in Philadelphia,

embarassed him very seriously by failing to respond to his

drafts. By their directions he made extensive purchases—bor-

rowed and forwarded to Willing & Morris large sums of

money, and pledged his own property for the amount. The
Committee expressly stipulated that he should draw on them

-in favor of whom he pleased, with assurances that his drafts

should be paid. They also pledged him that cargoes of flour
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should be shipped to him in the several \mssels he employed,

and that other remittances should be made for future purchases.

These i3romises they failed to make good. In re|)ly to his ap-

peal for remittances tiiey wrote him July 19, 1779, recognizing

his claims, his sacrifices, and his faithfulness to duty, but lament-

ing their inahility to fulfil their pledges. Virginia was largely

in the same situation. In 1780 she sent him a draft for a large

amount, but it was at the tiine only as so much blank paper.

In the Calendar of Virginia State Papers occurs a letter from

Pollock to John Todd, County Lieut, of Illinois, acknowledg-

ing receipt of his without date, by the hands of Mons. Penault,

May 4, 1780, New Orleans. “By this he had received a bill on

France for £60,814f for liis advances to Virginia, but is unable

to negotiate it at that place, on account of the great scarcity of

specie, which would continue until a supply could be had from

Havana. This gives him great concern, because it prevents

his using the bills of Geifi Clarke and other officers, and there-

fore from procuring tlie supplies of clothing so much needed

by them. Gov. Galvez had captured Mobile, and is besieging

Pensacola
;
had been created a Field Marshal

;
should he be

successful at Pensacola and return to New Orleans, he should

exert himself to make use of him.”

]^ y postscript of the 26th he “ regrets to say Governor G. has

returned to New Orleans ; not having been supported in time

by the expected fleet from Havana, had abandoned the siege

of Pensacola. He has made application to Galvez for pecuni-

ary assistance, but without success, as that officer required all

his funds for his own purposes
;
had managed, however, to ne-

gotiate Clarke and Montgomery’s bills and earnestly begs those

officers will be as frugal as possible with the purchases made.”

On page 424, same volume, is a lengthy letter from Colonel

Montgomery to Governor Jefferson testifying to Pollock’s self-

sacrificing zeal and liberality and the great importance he has

been to the interests of the country in the west. But promises

and good words do not pay debts. 44iat which would have

crushed most men only stimulated Pollock to greater exertions

to sustain his own credit. Leaving a respectable American

citizen, named Patterson, in his place as a hostage, he parted
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from his family in 1781 and went to Richmond and Philadel-

phia. Appealing to Congress, then in session, and to the As-

sembly of Virginia, he was met with irritating delays and fail-

ures. Meanwhile, May 20, 1783, Congress appointed him

United States agent at tlie Havanas; whither also Galvez had

been transferred, having been succeeded by Miro as Governor

of Louisiana. Leaving his claims before Congress in the hands

of an attorney, he at once embarked for the Havanas. Here

new dangers assailed him. Galvez, although transferred to

Havana, had not yet arrived. Unzaga was still in command.

The bills of credit drawnfrom Virginia were sent to Havana for

collection. Meanwhile Virginia liad ceded the Illinois country

to the United States, who had also assumed all the costs of

Clarke’s campaign. In May, 1784, one year from the date of

his appointment as United States agent at Havana, a non-com-

missioned officer of the Spanish army, and two soldiers with

arms and fixed bayonets entered his dwelling. His property,

house, carriage, mules, negroes and even the money due him,

some $10,000 in the hands of the several bakers of the city

who had purchased flour, were seized by the command of Un-

zaga, himself placed under aiTCst, and all correspondence be-

tween him and the United States prohibited. In August of

the same year, he took leave of his family at Havana, and em-

barked them in the ship Favourite, Captain Vallance, owned

by General Stewart, and sent tliem to Philadelphia, borrowing

$3,000 for that purpose from a Lfnited States merchant at Ha-

vana named Thomas Plunket. He himself remained in close

custody for eighteen months, until Galvez arrived. Through

his influence he was released, after executing a bond to pay to

Senor Commissario Ordena Don Diego Gardoqui, the Spanish

minister to the United States, immediately on his arrival in that

country the sums owing to the Royal Treasury, amounting in all

to $151,696. Galvez, however, did not allow him to depart

without other evidences of his friendship and he furnished him

with the following testimonial

:

“ Don Bernardo DeGalvez, Knight of the Royal and distin-

guished order of Charles III, Commander of Bolanos in the

order of Calatrava, Lieutenant General of the Royal Armies,
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Inspector General of the Troops in Amei'iea, Governor and Cap-

tain General of the Provinces of Louisiana and the tw(^ Floridas,

and also Governor and Captain General ])to tempore of the Is-

land of Cuba, and city of St. Christoval de la ]lavanno, Judge

Protector of Ills Majesty’s tobacco revenue, of the Packets and

couriers of the Royal Company, &c., &c., &c.”

[ certify tliat Oliver Pollock, Esquire, agent of the com-

merce of the United States, has resided in this capacity in the

pro\’ince of Louisiana wliile I was governor-general of the same,

and that he acted in favor of tlie soldiers and citizens of his

own nation with all the zeal and love which becomes a true

{:)atriot, su|)plyiiig them with provisions, and assisting them

whenever they wanted it, with his own credit and with ready

money, the Congress bills not being current here; in all which

lie neitlier spared pains nor trouble to obtain the end he pro-

posed to himself or to give every assistance in his power. He
soliUted loans in the name of the United States, and obtained

$79,(>87, which are yet owing and unpaid. That in the expe-

dition 1 made against the forts of his Britannic majesty, on the

Mississippi, he attended me in person until the surrender.

“ In witness whereof, and to serve him as of right it ought,

I have granted him this present certificate at the Ilavanna the

1st day of May, 1785. “El Conde De Galvez.”

On his arrival at Philadelphia, Pollock at once appeared lie-

fore Congress then in session. Here he was met with the

slanderous charge that he was endeavoring to make enormous

jirofits by his claim
;
that tlie demand he made to cover the

bills which he had drawn on Spain, was for specie, whereas the

money had been disbursed in paper money. To a sensitive

nature this return for the unflagging zeal and vast sacrifices he

had made was galling beyond measure. But consciousness of

rectitude in all his transactions as agent sustained him, and

gave fresh vigor to his purpose. He fortunately learned that

General Clarke was in New York. He readily found him, and

obtained the following certificate, which silenced his slanderers

and procured his immediate relief

:

“ These are to certify, to all whom it may concern, that all

the bills I drew, when I commanded the Virginia troops in the



The Pollock Family of Pennsylvania. 15

Dlinois country, upon Mr. Oliver Pollock, agent for tlie P^nitecl

States at New Orleans, were considered by me to be for sjpecie^

as the respective hills expressed in dollars ; and tliat the service

Mr. Pollock rendered upon all oecasions in paying tliese bills

I considered at the same time, and ikuv, to l)e one of the happy

circumstances that enabled me to keep })ossession of tliat country.

“Given under my hand tliis day at New York, tlie 2d July,

1785. “George Clarke.”

On the 18th of December, 1785, Congress awarded Mr. Pol-

lock over $90,000, with interest, to cover the claims for which

he had been arrested, and for whicli his hostage remained in

New Orleans. But the money was not in the Treasury, and

the award of Congress was not paid until 1791. Meanwhile

Pollock’s energies were not dormant. He resolved to return to

New Orleans and relieve liis hostage. Fitting out a vessel in

Philadelphia, and loading it with dour, he sailed to Martinique,

where he disposed of his cargo and laid in another. Then he

sailed to New Orleans, where he remained eigliteen months.

Engaging once more in mercantile pursuits, his diligence and

good fortune soon enabled him to pay, in 1790, all the claims

of Galvez and others, and once more a free man he turned his

face towards Philadelphia. On the 13th of April, 1792, he re-

ceived from Alexander Hamilton, Secretary of the Treasury,

Treasury warrant No. l,68d, for $108,605. This was not, liow-

ever, payment in full of all demands, for the United States

still owes the heirs of Mr. Pollock, on-the claim thus pai-tially

paid, the sum, including simple interest, of over $100,000.

In 1787 and 1788, the political agitation in the Territory of

Kentucky over its proposed separation from Virginia was yery

great. A portion of the ])opulation were eager to make the

Territory independent of the Congress, and to open negotia-

tions with the Spanish Government for the privilege of navi-

gating the Mississippi river, rather than to obtain this through

the Congress. Out of this grew the famous Spanish plot of

which General Wilkinson was supposed to have been the head.

In a letter to the Spanish Government, under date of Novem-

ber 3, 1788, Miro says : “Oliver Pollock, a citizen of Philadel-

phia, who arrived here three days ago in a vessel from Mar-

I
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tiniqiie, has declared to me that Krown,* a member of Congress,

who is a man of property in Kentucky, told him in confidence

that in the debates of that body on the question of the inde-

pendence of that Territory, he saw clearly that the intention of

his colleagues was that Kentucky should remain under the

jurisdiction of Congress, like the country of Illinois, and that a

governor should be appointed by them for that province as for

the other
;
but that as this was opposed to the welfare of the

inliabitants of Kentucky, he was determined to return home,

wliich he did before Pollock’s departure from Philadelphia;

and on his arrival to call for a general assend)ly of his fellow-

citizens, in order to proceed immediately to declare themselves

independent, and to propose to Spain the opening of a commer-

cial intercourse with reciprocal advantages, and that to accom-

plish this object he would send Pollock the necessary docu-

ments to be laid before me and to be forwarded to your ex-

cellency .... I acted towards Pollock witli a good deal of

caution, and answered him as one to whom had been com-

municated some new and unlooked for information, giving him

to understand that I could not pledge to him rny support before

seeing the documents which he expected, &c.,” {Gayarre^ 222.)

IVhat the purpose of Pollock was in communicating thus

with Miro can only be conjectured. Glayarre writes me that “ I

do not remember in the numerous documents which I had to

examine anything that connected Oliver Pollock with a partici-

pation in Wilkinson’s conspiracy.” His unswerving devotion

to the United States, so continually manifested, forbids the

suspicion that his motives were not thoroughly loyal to his

allegiance
;
and whatever Miro may have suspected from the

tenor of Pollock’s conversation at the time noted, his esteem

for Pollock was in no wise lessened by a more intimate knowl-

edge of him.

* John Brown, b. Rockbridge, Va., 1757, removed to the western

part of the State, subsequently Kentucky. Elected to Congress 1787

to 1793. From 1793 to 1805 he represented Kentucky in the United

States Senate, and was president pro tern, of the Eighth Congress. A
warm and personal friend and supporter of President Jefferson. He
d. at Frankfort, August 28, 1837.
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In 1791 when he departed from New Orleans to return to

Pliiladelphia, lie hore the following flattering letter from the

Governor to Edmund Randolph, Governor of Yirginia

:

Sir : The bearer of this letter, Oliver Pollock, Esquire, liad the

honor of acting as public agent at this place, during a considerable

part of the late war, on the part of the United States and also for

tlie State of Virginia. Mr. Pollock, in the execution of the orders he

received from these States, contracted very considerable debts in this

l)lace, which he was unable wholly to discharge
;
although he disposed

of all his estate, real and personal, in this country, at a great disad-

vantage, for tlie purpose of fulfilling his engagements with his credi-

tors in this province.

“ Mr. Pollock has since his arrival here very honorably and to the

entire satisfaction of his creditors in this province, discharged all his

remaining debts here, to a considerable amount
;
which he owed on

account of the United States, and the State of Virginia. The just

integrity evinced by this gentleman in the faithful discharge of his

engagements entered into for the service of his country, strongly in-

terests me in his favor, and induces me to pray you will have the

goodness to take him under excellency’s protection
;
and that you will

be pleased to give liim your aid in obtaining as speedy a reimburse-

ment as may be for the monies now due to him from the United

States, and from the State of Virginia, which I shall esteem as a per-

sonal favor conferred upon myself.

“ I pray God to take you into his holy keeping.
“ I have the honor to be. Sir, with the greatest respect, your Ex-

cellency’s most obedient and humble servant,

“Estevan Miro.”

In 1791 or 1792, Pollock returned to Ciiml^erland county,

Pennsylvania, and purchased the property now known as Silver’s

Spring. Here his wife died and was hnried and here Ins son

James was killed. In 1797 Pollock became a candidate for

Congress, Imt was defeated by General John Andre Hanna of

Dauphin county. In 1804 lie was again an aspirant for Con-

gressional honors in the Congressional district composed of

Cumberland, Dauphin, Miiilin, and Huntingdon counties. He
and David Bnrd of Huntingdon were against General Hanna of

Dauphin, and Kobert Whitehill of Cnmberland. Pollock and

Wliitehill being both from the same comity, neither were

elected, the vote being as follows : Pollock, 1,700; Whitehill,

1,514; Bnrd, 3,245; Hanna, 2,931. The vote of Cumberland

county was as follows, showing Pollock’s })opularity : Pollock,

1,367; Whitehill, 614; Bnrd, 1,168; Hanna, 462.
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In 1806 he was again nominated, hnt withdrew in favor of

Whitehill on the score of friendshi]), and to avoid a similar

vote and non-election of either candidate. .

He is recorded in Philadelphia as having taken tlie oath of

allegiance to the State of Penns^dvania, October 10, 1786, as

“ Oliver Pollock, of this city, gent, arrived herefrom Ilavanna

near two years.” In 1783 he l)ecame a member of the Friendly

Sons of St Patrick, in Philadelphia, and so became one of the

original nieml)ers of the Hibernian Society in 1791.
^

He was twice married. First in New Orleans or in Havana

about 1765, to Margaret O’Brien, b. Ireland, 17-16, and

descended by both parents from O’Brien, of Clare, and Ken-

nedy, of Ormond. She was the mother of all his children.

She d. Carlisle, Pa., Jannary 10, 1799.* He was m. 2d, No-

vember 2, 1805, by the Et Eev. John Carroll, H. I)., at Balti-

more, Maryland, to iMRS. Winifred Heady, widow of Daniel

Heady, of Baltimore. This marriage was neither a suitable nor

^ lu Mline's Carlisle WeeHy Gazette for Wednesday, January 23,

1799, we find the following tribute to her memory

:

“ On tlie 10th inst. departed this life, Mrs. Margaret Pollock, a lady

of distinguished birth and family, wife of Oliver Pollock, Esq., aged

52 years, and on the 13th her remains were deposited near the present

residence of the family at Silver’s Springs. She has left a husband
and seven children, who lament in her a loss most dear.

“ Memory will long sustain a cause for tears, and each feeling breast

acquainted with the real character of our deceased friend, will long

most fondly dwell on the many excellent traits of goodness that illu-

mined tliose days she passed on earth.

“ In her we saw the faithful, the tender, the affectionate wife—a pa-

rent most fond, indulgent, and kind—a friend, cautious, just, sincere,

and warm—a Christian, engaginglypious, benevolent, and liberal. She

sought the tear of misery and relieved it—her soul melted at the mis-

fortunes of others and made them her own—her mind was great and
happy

;
and she was blessed with a memory both fertile and pleasingly

useful to rear the tender thoughts of youth, with a talent peculiarly

her own. Endowed with a well cultivated mind, and an excellent

understanding, her conversation was ever engagingly instructive and

desirable. During her long confinement, she discovered much of that

true courage which consists in knowing how to bear with misfortune
;

she never was heard to complain of the Divine will that was about to

tear her from the fond embraces of her dearest connections
;
but with

a firmness of mind, which alone proceeds from a conscious rectitude.
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a liappy one. He moved to Baltimore in 1806, and she d. there

of billions fever November 17, 1814, aged sixty years, and was

buried in the old Cathedral cemetery, Baltimore, Maryland.

At her death Pollock moved to the home of his son-in-law.

Dr. Samnel Robinson, at Pinckneyville, Mississippi, where he

died at a very great age, December 17, 1823. In his later

years Mr. P. had l:>ecome so embarrassed by his financial fail-

ures that May 30, 1800, he dates one letter from the debtors’

prison, Pliiladelphia.

His New Orleans residence still stands, l)iiilt of cypress wood,

in what was formerly a whole square of ground, ornamented

by some very fine old mulberry trees. It is well-preserved,

old fashioned, with wide, low roofs, but spacious rooms and

galleries.

By his first marriage he had issue:

3. i. Procopio J.

4. ii. Jaret or Jared; m. Mary Briggs.

5. iii. Mary Serena; b. 1777
;
m. Samnel Robinson, M. D.

iv. Oliver; living 1802.

V. Christiana; living 1802.

vi. Galvez; living 1802.

6. vii. James.

7. viii. Lucetta Adelaide

;

b. 1783.

her soul obeyed the awful mandate, and departed in a smile, amid the

supplicating prayers of lier weeping disconsolate family.

“Such the Saviour, to his arms receives,

And fullest blessings of his kingdom gives ;

Such, the bount’ous God of Nature owns
For such his Son gave up his dying groans.

“ Friendly Angels for her guidance given

Point her way to yonder blooming heaven
;

For purest bliss and one eternal day,

Her pious soul hath left its native clay.

“ How great the change, from little earth to Heaven !

Where joys most true, fortrifling shades are given.

“ Cease fond nature—all ! thou can’st not save

One loved feature from the spoiling grave

—

Her spotless soul that body ne’er shall stain.

Nor all thy griefs recall it back again.

“ Mrs. Pollock was born in Ireland, and descended from a noble

family by both her parents—O’Brien of the house of Clare, and Ken-
nedy of Ormond, whose sons were distinguished in foreign services.”



20 The Pollock Family of Peiinsiflvania.

III. Procopio J. Pollock, (Oliver,) b. at New Orleans;

was educated in Europe. His miniature, wliicli was lost, stolen,

or destroyed in 1863, was painted in Bordeaux, representing

him in a scarlet uniform. In the only letter written by him,

in the possession of the present writer, he signed his name as

above. About 1800 he removed to 0])orto Rico, and engaged

in the coffee culture. He became very wealthy
;
but notliing

more can be learned of liim. He is said once to have lived in

St. Petersl)urg, Russia.

IV. Jared Pollock, (Oliver,) b. at New Orleans; m. at

Carlisle, Pa., February 13, 1800, by Rev. Robert Davidson,

D. 1)., Mary Brioos, dan. of David Briggs, Esquire, of Sil-

ver’s Spring settlement, and shortly after removed to Centre

county, where all trace of him is lost. This marriage was not

ap})roved of by Oliver Pollock, as his letters indicate.

V. Mary Serena Pollock, (Oliver,) b. at New Orleans in

1777. She was m. July 9, 1797, by Rev. N. Snowden, at Sil-

ver’s Spring, to Dr. Samuel Romnson, then a resident of Bal-

timore, Maryland, and oldest son of Daniel and Rachel (Nixon)

Robinson of Dover, Delaware. He was descended on the fath-

er's side from Jobn Robinson, Dover, Delaware, 1680, in the

fourth generation, thus: SaniueH, DanieP, SaniueP, George*.

And on his mother’s side from Nicholas Nixon of Dover,

Delaware, 1680, in the fourth generation, thus: SamueP,

RacheP, Thonias“, Nicholasl He was one of fourteen children,

ten of whom matured, their ages averaging seventy-nine. One

sister, Maria Antoinette Robinson, m. Horace H 7/ayc/en, M.D.,

of Baltimore, Maryland, seventh from William Hayden of Con-

necticut, 1630, and one brotlie]’, Thomas Robinson, m. succes-

sively his two cousins, the niece and the daughter of Nicholas

\uin Dyke, lirst president of Delaware and a member of the

Continental Congress.

Dr. Samuel Rol)iuson was b. Philadel])hia, where his father

was engaged in the shipping business, January 7, 1766; bap-

tised in Clirist Church, by Rt. Rev. AVilliam AVhite, D. D.

Studied medicine under Benjamin Rush, LL. D., of Philadel-

phia, and praticed his profession at Baltimore, Md., and Hano-

ver and Carlisle, Pa. In 1808 he removed to Pinckneyville.
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Wilkinson county, Miss., where he lived until his death, De-

ceinbei’ 9, 1846. He was skillful and eminently successful in

his profession and greatly esteemed as a man. Mrs. R. d. at

same place Sunday, 21,, 1847. They had issue

:

i. Oliver Pollock^ b. Hanover, Pa., June 17, 1800 ; d. June 18,

1800.

8. ii. Margaretta Pollock., b. Hanover, Pa., June 21, 1801; d.

June 1846; m. James W. Foley.

Hi. Mary, b. Hanover, June 22, 1803; d. July, 1803.

iv. O^u'er Po/7ocfc,b. Bait”, Md., July 27,1804; d. unm. Decem-
ber 2, 1866.

V. William, b. Carlisle, Pa., Oct. 29, 1806
;
d. Mch. 3, 1807.

9. vi. Lucetta Adelaide, b. Carlisle, Oct. 27, 1807 ;
m. P‘ Charles

M. Peimiman, D John Ebenezer Phares.

vii. Samuel, b. Pinckneyville. Miss., July 16, 1810 ; d. July 17,

1821.

10. via. Mary Louisa, b. Pinckneyville, July 17, 1812
;
m. James C.

Daugherty.

11. ix. Nathaniel Evans, b. Pinckneyville, April 3, 1814 ;
m. Sarah

Jane Alger.

X. Delia Anne, b. Pinckneyville, Dec. 17, 1817
;
m. James C.

Daugherty.

VI. James Pollock, (Oliver,) h. N. 0. , was killed in

his early youth, at Silver’s Spring. He was riding a spirited

horse to water, and desiring to see the carcass of a favorite dog

tliat had died, he rode his horse to the spot where the animal

lay. The horse startled by the body, or its odor, sprang to

one side, throwing his rider, whose head striking upon a stone

he was instantlj" killed.

VII. Lucetta Adelaide Pollock, (Oliver,) b. K O., 1783

;

d. unm. at Philadelphia, Pa., March, 1804. Her remains were

buried under the Roman Catholic church there. In the MSS.

copy of Watson's Annals of Philadelphia, now in the posses-

sion of the Historical Society of Pennsylvania, is a water-color

drawing of Lucetta. Under the likeness Mr. John F. Watson,

the author of the Annals, has written these words :
“ The above

is a likeness drawn from life by the celebrated General Kosci-

usko, done at Philadelphia, 1797-8, when the Congress was in

session there. He was in attendance claiming a compensation

for his seiAuces and wounds. It represents my amiable friend,

Lucetta A. Pollock, who died at Philadelphia, in March, 1804,



22 The Pollock Faimly of Pennsylvania.

in lier twentietli year. Slie was tlie daughter of Oliver Pollock,

Esquire, distiuguislied iu the Kevolution for his zeal and ser-

vices ill the American cause while a resident of New Orleans.

My daughter, Lucetta, was named after her.” Tlie will of Lu-

cetta was recorded 1804, Bk. 1, p. 258, and is on file in the

Begister of Wills’ office, Philadelphia.'^

Y\1I. Makgaretta Pollock Korinson, (SamueP, Daniel

,

Samp, George^
; )

(Mary^, OliveP
; )

h. July 21, 1801, at Hanover,

*In the name of God, Amen.
I, Lucetta Pollock now of the city of Philadelphia, in the Common-

wealth of Pennsylvania, single woman, being of sound mind & mem-
ory, do make & publish this my last will & testament.

First, as to my tract of land and estate lying and situated on the

Mississippi containing about 500 acres or thereabouts, be the same
more or less, known by the name of old Tunica village and now in

the possession of Hamilton Pollock, which said lot of land was granted

& conveyed to me by Jearet (sic) Pollock and Mary his wife by deed

being dated on the fifteenth day of September, 1802, I give bequeath

& devise the same as follows : One full & equal half part thereof I give

and devise to my beloved sister Mary Serena Bohinson and her assigns

forever, and one fourth part thereof I give and devise to my beloved

sister Christiana Pollock., and to her heirs of her body and assigns

forever, and the remaining fourth part thereof I give and devise to

my brother Oliver Pollock and to his heirs of his body and assigns

forever ; but it is nevertheless my will and intention that if my said

sister Christiana, and my said brother Oliver, or either of them shall

die without issue of his or her body lawfully begotten that then and
in that case the share apart of my said brother and sister, or either

of them so dying without issue sliall descend, and I do hereby give

and devise it to my niece Margaretta Pollock Robinson, her heirs and
assigns forever. 1 give & bequeath & devise to my aforesaid brother

Oliver Pollock all my right, claim & Estate, or any part thereof of my
deceased uncle James Pollock, and the heirs of his body lawfully be-

gotten
;
or in case he die without said heirs then & and in that case

I give & devise it to my said sister, Mary Serena Robinson, & to her

heirs & assigns forever.

My grand Piano forte I give & bequeath to my said niece Marga-

retta Pollock Robinson, and I do appoint my beloved father Oliver

Pollock my executor, in conjunction with Richard Gernon, Esq.

(Signed,)

Witnesses: Lucetta Adelaide Pollock.
RiciP Gernon,
Mary McClenachan.

Nov. 14, 1804. Gernon renounces the execution in favour of O. P.
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Pa.
;

d. June, 1846; m. at Pinckneyville, Miss., September 19,

1819, to James W. Foley^ of Wilkinson county. Miss.
;

b. 1798
;

d. June 24, 1826. Children:

12. i. Elizabeth Keay

;

b. 1822, at New Orleans, and m. Samuel Brad-

ford, M. D.

ii. James William; b. Oct. 11, 1823, Philadelphia; d. in 1835.

Hi. Mary Bobinson ; b. July, 1825, West Feliciana, La.
;
d. in 1833.

IX. Lucetta Adelaide Pobinson, (SamueP, DanieP, Sam-

ueP, George^) (Mary^, OliveP
; )

b. Oct. 27, 1807, at Carlisle, Pa.

;

m. 1st., Nov. 17, 1825, Charles M. Penniman, of Milford,

Mass., om. of James Penniman, who came from England to

Boston in 1631, in the ship Lion, with John Winthrop, Jr.

He was b. 1805; d. Nov. 10, 1828, at Milford, Mass., s. p.

;

m. 2d, at Pinckneyville, Nov. 21, 1834, John Ebenezer

Phares, (or Earrish,) son of William Phares, of East Feliciana

parish. La., where they botli died
;
and they had issue, all born

at Jackson, La.

:

13. i. Sarah Evans; b. July 4,1836; m. Dr. Haden Edwards McKay.
a. Wilbur Fisk; b. Aug. 15, 1839

;
m. by Rev. Kirkland Baxter to

Mary Johns, daughter of Thomas Johns, Esq., of Newtonia,

Wilkinson county, Miss.
;
served four years in the Confederate

States army in the Twenty-seventh Mississippi regiment, under

Gen. W. L. Brandon, who says: “He was a gallant soldier

and gentleman.”

Hi. John Ebenezer; b. Aug. 31, 1841 ;
m. Mary Callalian, daughter

of Drf Phares Callahan, of Simsport, La. He also entered the

Confederate States army, and served through the civil war.

X. Mary Louisa Robinson, (SmnueP, DanieP, SamueP,

George^ (Mary^, OliveP;) b. July 17, 1812, Pinckneyville,

Miss.
;
m., about 1835, at Pinckneyville, James C. Daugherty,

of Bedford, Pa., brother of the late Judge Wm. T. Daugherty

of that place, and son of James Daugherty and his wife, who
was a daughter of Philip and Henrietta Fishburn, of Bedford.

His mother, a pious woman of ninety-four years, still lives at

Bedford. Mary Louisa D. d. about 1850. Mr. D. m. secondly

his wife’s sister, Delia Ann Robinson; b. Dec. 17, 1817. She

d. in 1865. There was issue by the first marriage only:

i. William Garter; b.
,
1837 at Jackson, La.

;
m. 1865 at New

Orleans.
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ii. Oliver Bobinson; b. 1839 at Piiickneyville, Miss.; served in

Fourtl) La. regiment, Confederate States army, 1861-18()5;

m. April 19, 1870, Mary Fitzpatrick Turnbull, daughter of

Fred. G. and Mary (Fitzpatrick) Turnbull; b. Feb. 14, 1847;

d. Feb. 24,1880. Had twelve children, three living: Trm-
garde, b. 1874; ^Oliver Blantin, b. 1877

;
Maicia, b. 1879.

in. Ann; b. 1841 at Pinckueyville
;
d. 1879.

iv. Rosa; b. 1843 at Fort Adams, Miss.
;
m. 1865 at New Orleans.

V. Henry Clay

;

b. 1845 at Fort Adams, Miss.
;
served in Fourth

La. regiment. Confederate States army, 1861-5; m. 1866 in

Tennessee, Rosa Puckett, and hnd^ Oliver Pollock, ‘^Ludna

^William, and ^Feter.

vi. Cora; b. 1847 at Fort Adams, Miss.

XI. Nathaniel F.yans Robinson, (SamueF, DanieR, Sam-

ueP, George^) (Mary^, OliveR;) 1). April 3, 1814, at Pincknej-

ville. Miss. ; m., Oct. 22, 1844, Sakaii Jane Alger, daughter

of Gregg Alger and Sarah Gilison, of Allegheny City, Pa. She

d. April 2, 1848, at Tniiica, La. He now liyes at Skipwith’s

Landing, Issaquena county. Miss. Children :

i. Charles Edward, b. Aug. 21, 1845, at Tunica
;
d. Oct., 1847.

ii. Lucetta Adelaide, b. 1847, at Tunica
;
d. January 2, 1848.

XII. Elizabeth Keay Foley, (Margaretta", SamneP, Dan-

ieP, SaiiineP, Geoi-ge',) (Margaretta'’, Mary'", Oliver',) b. 1822, at

New Orleans; d. February 11, 1872, New Orleans: ni. at Pinck-

neyville. Miss., January 17, 1839, Dr. Samuel Bradford,

of Philadelphia, Pa., son of Samuel Fisher Bradford, of Phil-

adelphia, and his wife, Abigail Inskeep, and grandson of Lieut.

Col. Thomas Bradford, of the Revolutionary army, who was

the son of Col. William Bradford, wounded at Princeton,

lie was of the sixth generation from William Bradford, the

first printer in the Middle Colonies, thus : SamneP, Samuel F.®,

Thomas'*, WillianP, Willianr, William*, who was son of Wil-

liam and Ann Bradford, of Leicestershire, England, 1663. {See

K Y. Biog. and Gen. Rec., I V, 182.) Dr. Bradford lived and

followed the practice of his profession in Wilkinson county.

Miss. Children :

i. Charles, h. 1840; d. 1864, in Anderson county, Texas. He en-

tered the Confederate States army, 1861, but was subsequently

detailed by General Kirby Smith, because of disease of the

heart, and appointed superintendent of the Government iron-
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works, in Texas, whither he moved his slaves, and remained

until his death. He never married.

ii. Francis, h. 1842; d. May, 1864, De Soto Parish, La. He also

entered the Confederate States army in 1861, then not yet of

age; was first lieutenant Co. H, (Capt. Keary,) 8th regiment,

La. YoL, Col. B. H. Kelley; he served three years, partly in

Stonewall Jackson’s corps, army Northern Yirginia, until 1864,

wlien he was ordered to Louisiana, as recruiting officer for the

army in Yirginia. He never married.

XIII. Sarah Evans Phares, (Lucetta A.", SamueP, Dan-

ieP, SamueP, George',) (Lucetta Al, Mary^, Oliver',) b. July 4,

1836, at Jackson, La.
;
m. at Xewtonia, Miss., by Eev. William

Baxter, September 26, 1855, to Dr. Haden Edwards McKay;
b. December 3, 1828, Nelson county, Ky.

;
graduated an M. D.

at Jefferson Medical College, Philadelphia, in 1854. He located

in Daviess county, Kentucky, pursuing his profession until 1869,

when he removed to Madison Station, Mississippi, where he is

largely engaged in fruit-growing enterprises. Children

:

i. Fannie, b. October 24, 1857.

ii. Alexander, b. August 8, 1859.

Hi. David Phares, b. November 5, 1861.

iv. Belle, b. February 15, 1864.

V. John Franklin, b. March 29, 1866.

vi. Mattie, b. April 12, 1868.

vii. Haden Edwards, b. August 6, 1870.

viii. Lucy, b. July 26, 1872.

ix. Henry., b. November 6, 1874.
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DESCENDANTS OF JOHN, JAMES, AND CHARLES
POLLOCK, BROTHERS, WHO EMIGRATED FROM
COLERAINE, IRELAND, ABOUT 1750, AND SET-
TLED IN PENNSYLVANIA.

The following genealogical notes came into mj hands from

various quarters, while making researches into the family his-

tory of James and Oliver Pollock, of Carlisle, Pa. I have

thrown them into shape and present them in their imperfect

condition
;
leaving the work of completion to those more im-

mediately connected with this house. The records of the first

two generations are based on a letter written in 1848, to AVil-

liam Pollock by his uncle James, of Erie county, son of Charles,

and born 1769. A copy of tins letter has been sent me by Cap-

tain O. W. Pollock, U. S. A., stationed at Fort Bliss, Texas.

With the facts of this letter, all the traditions of other descend-

ants agree.

James says: “My father, Charles, had three brothers, John,

James, and Thomas. They all came to the Colonies many
years before the revolution. Thomas remained but a short

time, when he returned to Ireland, and being an educated

man, he applied himself to the study of pliysick; which pro-

fession he practiced during the remainder of his life.” The

letter further states, in substance, all the particulars noted in

the following record of John, James, and Charles, and adds

:

“ My father had three sisters
;
I do not know their Christian

names, but their husbands’ names were McLeon, Sheriff, and

Colwell. The latter dying, his widow married an Allison, and

settled in Nova Scotia.”

In addition to this letter, Mr. William W. Hart, of Wil-

liamsport, gr.-gr. -grandson of John, has in his i^ossession letters

from Ireland, from which tlie following is gleaned

:

In a letter from Win. Scull to John Pollock, dated January

28, 1771, he says: “My love to cousin Nelly and aunt Jarvis.”
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In a letter from Thomas Pollock to his brother, John Pol-

lock, dated at Coleraine, August 3, 1785, he says: “Betty and

Mary join in most tender regards to you and family, and Mr.

Barber and family.” In a letter from Eliza Pollock to David

Barber, Northumberland, Pa., and dated, as all the letters are,

from Coleraine, Ireland, May 22, 1797, she addresses him as

“Dear Brother,” and says: “Brother Bob had some intention

to go to America, but found it was not in his power this

season;” again, “Brother John, they say, has left Carlisle;”

and again, “ Sister Jane is no more
;
she departed this life the

17th of February, 1797.” The letter closes thus: “Dr. and

Mary join in love to you and brother John.” From these

records I deduce the following genealogy

:

A gentleman of the name of Pollock, living at Coleraine,

Ireland, had the following children

:

1. i. John Pollock, b. March 3, 1724, Coleraine : d. July 16, 1794,

Carlisle, Pa.; m. I®'* Catherine Campbell
;

2*^ Eleanor Scull.

a. Thomas Pollock, M. D., b. ; d. unm.
Hi. Bohert Pollock, b.

2. iv. James Pollock, b. 1728, Coleraine
;
d. 1812

;
m. Mary Heron.

3. V. Charles Pollock, b. C., 1732; d. March 1785; m. Agnes
Steele.

VI. Jane Pollock, d. Feb. 17, 1797, at Coleraine, Ireland
;
m.

McLean ?

vii. Eliza Pollock, m. Sheriff ?

via. 3fary Pollock.

ix. Pollock, m. 1®‘ Mr. Colwell ? 2‘^Mr. Allison
;
removed

to Nova Scotia.

X. Elizabeth Pollock, d. at Coleraine,

xi. Pollock, m. Davis Barber, of Northumberland, Pa.,

possibly having emigrated with her brothers.

According to James, this emigration occurred when Charles

was twenty-two or three years of age. He having died in

1795, this fixes the date of emigration at 1750. James also

says that John located at Carlisle, Pa.
;
James in Ligonier wal-

ley, Westmoreland county. Pa.; and Charles in Northumber-

land county. Pa.

I. John Pollock, b. March 3, 1724:, in Coleraine, Ireland

;

settled in Carlisle, Pa., where he was twice married. First,

March 8, 1759, to Cathekine Campbell, dau. of Alexander
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Campbell, of Cumberland valley, who d. December 12, 1765.

M. second, June 18, 1766, to Eleanoe Sculi., dan. of Wil-

liam Scnll, Deputy Surveyor of Peimsylvania, 1769, and

sheriff of Northumberland county, 1775, and grandson of

Nicholas Scull, Surveyor (leneral of Pennsylvania, and a niece

of Benjamin Franklin, LL. D. John Pollock was a merchant,

distiller, and hotel keeper in Carlisle, lie also engaged largely

in land speculation, lie sold a valuable property in Carlisle,

for which he got his pay in Continental money, which, becom-

ing greatly depreciated, caused him heavy losses. He was at

one time postmaster of Carlisle, lie died July 16, 179J, at

Carlisle, leaving sufficient property to insure the comfort of

his family. Ills widow, Eleanor, survived liim fourteen years,

as her will is dated Carlisle, August 29, 1808. In it she calls

herself “widow of John Pollock, dec’d,” and mentions “ Sister

Elizabeth, (Scull,) widow of John McDaniel,” and her “ daugh-

ter-in-law, Eleanor Armstrong,” and “Jean Pollock, wife of

Alexander Pollock.” She d. s. p.

Children by first marriage, all born at Carlisle

:

4. i. Eleanor, b. February 7, 1760
;
m. James Armstrong.

a. Thoraas, b. March 22, 1762; a lawyer; d. uiim., 1812.

5. in. Alexander, b. January 30, 1764; d. 1801
;
m. Jane Sherilf.

iv. John, b. December 11, 1765; d. February 18, 1772.

II. James Pollock, b. about 1728, in Coleraine, Ireland;

settled in Ligonier valley, Westmoreland county. Pa., at what

is now Greensburg, about 1773, where he became a prominent

citizen, and died in 1812. He m., about 1770, Mary Heron,

of Heron’s Brandi, Franklin county. Pa.
;
she d. November 5,

1820. He was appointed the first justice of the peace in that

part of the State, having taken with him a commission from

the Governor, on his removal to Westmoreland, dated Febru-

ary 27, 1773
;
re-appoiuted January 11, 1774. This office he

held until the adoption of the Constitution of 1776. He was

appointed, March 21, 1777, sub-lieutenant of the county, hold-

ing the office until he was superseded April 2, 1778, for reasons

which appear thus in the Penn’a Col. Records, xi, 455

:

“ George Reading, Esq., was appointed by the House of As-

sembly to be sub-lieutenant of Westmoreland county, in room
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of James Pollock, who is siipersecled because he hath not

taken the oath of allegiance to the State.” Mr. Pollock repre-

sented his county, one or more sessions, in the Legislature of

the State. “ He was possessed of considerable worldly means

for that period and, in a season of peculiar scarcity, his poor

neighbors received grain and other necessaries from him, with-

out money and without price.” His grandson, Pev. J. T.

Lytle, records an incident which illustrates his force of char-

acter, as well as that of his wife. Mrs. P. had accompanied a

small caravan of the neighbors, who had gone east of the

mountains to obtain salt, iron, and other necessaries, and on re-

turning they were met on the top of the Alleghenies by a

number of persons fleeing from the Indians, who were reported

to have entered the valley. They represented to her the danger

of proceeding, and tried to ]iersuade her to turn back. “ I will

go on till I see Jamie,” was her reply. She pursued her jour-

ney, and found all in peace, and lier husband awaiting her re-

turn. The alarm was a false one. Before the fugitives started

they had gathered around Mr. P. and tried to persuade him to

flee with them, but he quietly remarked, “I will wait till I see

Mary.”

Mr. Pollock was visited by a very severe affliction in the

tragic death of his son David, who was killed January 30,

1807, under the following circumstances : He had gone over

the mountains eastward, on business, or, as some suppose, on

an affair of the heart. In his return he had stopped at the

house of one Statler, or Blotter, on the mountain, to take break-

fast and feed his horse, and had proceeded on his journey. He
had not* traveled far when two men stopped and shot him

;

they then drew him off the road and robbed him, concealing

his body behind a log, and made for the woods. This occurred

on the old Pennsylvania road between Stoystown and Statler’s

tavern. Some packers from Westmoreland county, traveling

down the road and near the place, heard the report of two

guns. Coming to the spot, they found a hat, a whip, and a

horse
;
they also saw tracks into the woods, which they traced

for two or three rods, but could see nothing more. They then

went on towards Statler’s, and soon met a footman to whom
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they showed what they had found, and told the stoiy. The
footman knew the horse and said he had traveled in company

with the owner the day before. The packers tlien took the

horse on to Statler’s; Mr. S. immediately sent an express to

Stoystown. In the meanwhile, some horsemen coming up the

road, examined the ])lace and found the body witliin a rod or

two of the road. While the packers were coming with the

footman they saw two armed men on the road, who immedi-

ately took to the woods. The neig’hbors then collected and

pursued them, and, about midnight, found them in a house

about six miles from Somerset. The woman of the house

came out and told tlie party there were two men in the house.

Tlie men heard the noise and prepared to escape. Two of the

})arty. Macks Koontz and Jacob Lambert, went 'in. One of

the men, who afterwards proved to be the mui*derers, attempted

to escape by the door, and on his way fired at one of the party,

the bullet passing through his clothes. The man was then

fired on by a number and instantly killed. The other was

quietly arrested and lodged in the Somerset jail. From papers

found on their person they proved to be Frenchmen, named

Noel Huguel and John Duplie Arnaud. Huguel, the surviv-

ing murderer, was tried at Somerset, convicted, and hung.

Thej^ bore the evidences of their guilt on their person. The

body of Mr. Pollock was stabbed in ten or fifteen places. He
had been sliot through the neck and his throat cut in such a

manner as nearly to sever his head from his body. A part of

the dirk, with which he had been stabbed, was found in the

bod}^; the other part, with Mr. P.’s watch and seventy dollars

in money, was found in the possession of the prisoners. The

indignation of the people was such that Huguel had to be pro-

tected from lynch law.''^ On the same day, January 20, 1807,

Mrs. Rachel Pollock, wife of Thomas, the eldest brother of

David, died in childbed. Tlie Rev. Mr. Lytle states, that

vdiile the two dead bodies lay in the same room at the house

of James Pollock, Mrs. P., the mother, replied to one of the

women present, who was trying to console her, “ It might be

*8ee American Register 1806-7, i. 214.
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worse.” “ But what could be worse,” the friend replies
;

“ here is

your son murdered and your daughter-in-law dead ?
” “Well,”

said Mrs. P., “it would have been great a deal worse if my son

had murdered some other man.” David Pollock was a very

promising young man of 22 or 23 years of age.

James Pollock had children:

6. i. Thomas, b. 1772
;
d. 1847 ; m. 1®^ Rachel Hendricks ;

2'^ Su-

san Henderson.

ii. Elizabeth, m. John McCoy.
in. Mary, m. David Knox.

ir. James, d. unm.
7. V. John, b. 1783

;
d. 1862; m. Elizabeth Hamill.

vi. David, b. 1784-5; d. Jany. 30, 1807.

8. vii. Nancy, b. 1789; d. 1845
;
m. William Lytle.

III. Charles Pollock, b. about 1732, in Coleraine, Ire-

land
;

d. March, 1795, in White Deer, Buffalo valley, in his

sixty-third year. Janies, his son, says: “J think I recollect

hearing my father say he was twenty-one or two when he came

to America.” This would place the emigration of this family

at 1750. Charles located in Northumberland county, near

Fort Augusta—now Sunbury. Owned pew 32, Buffalo Town-

ship Presbyterian church, in 1791. He m. Agnes, or Agneze
Steele, daughter of Adam Steele, of Northumberland county,

who came to Pennsylvania from Ireland before 1750. [Steele

had two sons, AYilliarn and Richard Steele
;
and five daughters,

Susanna, who m. Giler, and was shot by the Indians

while milking her cow
;
Sarah, who m. Whiteside

;
Jane,

who in. Huston
;
and Mary, who m. Lytle.] Chil-

dren :

i. John, d. unm. Mch., 1795.

9. ii. Adam, b. 1767 ;
d. 1816

;
m. 1801, Elizabeth Gilliland.

10. m. James, b. Aug. 8, 1769 ;
d. May 24, 1857

;
m. June 2, 1801,

Mary Steele.

11. iv. Thomas, b. 1772; d. Sept. 29, 1844; m. 1"‘ in 1796, Mar-
garet Fruit

,
2*^ in 1820, Eleanor Knox.

12. V. William, b. 1773; m. Sallie Fruit; removed to Clarion

county. Pa.

vi. Bichard, d. unm. and young.
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vii. Charles, b. 1780; d. Aug., 1798; he was apprenticed to

Robert Giffeii to learn tlie tanning business
;
he injured

himself carrying four bushels of grain some distance, up
into a loft, and superinduced the disease from which he

died in his 19th year.

via. Mary, b. 1782
;
d. 1784.

ix. Jane, b. 1784; d. 1784, aged 6 weeks.

13. X. Tlohert, b. May 22, 1785; d. Feb. 22,1844; m. Margaret
Anderson.

lY. Eleanor Pollock, (John,) h. February 7, 1760, Car-

lisle, Pa.; cl. ; m. May 2-1, 1788, in First Presbyterian

clinrcli, Carlisle, to James Armstrong. They lived near

Warrior cliiirch, in Nortbnmberland county, and bad a large

family. Among their cbildren were:

i. Eleanor, m. Andrew Guffy, of McEwensyille, from whom de-

scended A. J. Guffy, of Watsontown, Pa.

a. Rev. Richard, b. April 13, 1805, at Turbottsville, Pa.
;
gradu-

ated A. B. Dickinson Coll. 1827, M. A. 1830
;
graduated

Princeton Theological Sem. 1831
;
m. Clarissa Chapman,

b. May 15, 1805, Russell, Mass. They went as missionaries

to the Sandwicli Islands in 1832.

Y. Alexander Pollock, (Jolm,) b. January 30, 1761:; d.

, 1806; m., in 1789, bis first cousin, Jane Sheriff, wbo
d. in 1816. Cbildren :

i. John, b. 1792; d. 1800.

ii. Thomas, b. 1795
;
d. 1854

;
m. Catherine Davis and had one dau.,

who ni. S. D. Ball, of Lock Haven, Pa.

Hi. Eleanor, b. Oct. 28, 1798; d. Nov. 28, 1866; m. Adam Hart,

Muncy Station, Pa., and had WilUayn W., lawyer, at Wil-

liamsport, Pa., and Kate, living at Muncy.
iv. Mary, b. Dec. 3, 1801

;
d. Feb. 8, 1878; m. Samuel Guffey, and

lived in Mercer county, Illinois.

YI. Thomas Pollock, (James,) b. 1772
;

d. 1847
;
m. 1st,

Rachel Hendricks
;

d. January 30, 1807, at Grreensburg

;

sbe was sister to Gioyernor Wm. Hendricks, of Indiana, tbe

father of Hon. Tbomas H. Hendricks. 2d, Susan Hender-

son. He was one of tbe commissioners of Westmoreland

county
;
member of tbe State Legislature for several sessions

;

for many years associate judge, and an elder in tbe Presby-

terian Cburcb. Cbildren

:

i. Ann, m. Thomas Mathews.
ii. Mary, m. Thomas Mathews



33'fhe Pollock Family of Pennsylvania.

Hi. Miza, m. Thomas Chapman.
iv. Nancy, m. Thomas Moorehead.

V. Abraham, m. Elizabeth Lee; had one son killed in the Con-

federate States army.

vi. Joseph, m. Hannah C, Van Meter; had two sons in the Con-

federate States army.

vii. Susan, d. unm.
via. Sarah Jane, m. Thomas Clark.

ix. James, removed to Kentucky.

X. Thomas.

xi. Catharine, m. Kev. James Eankin; graduated A. B. Wash-
ington College, 1842.

VII. John Pollock, (James,) b. 1783
;

d. Marcli 16, 1862
;

m. September 15, 1807, to Elizabeth IIamill, of Westmore-

land county, b. December 18, 1788; d. February, 1864. He
is said to liave been '“a remarkable man in bis day. He was

an elder in the Presbyterian Clmrcli, and an active politician.

He possessed clear, penetrating intellect, keen wit, and admir-

able social qualities. His intelligent, fervent, practical piety

was his greatest ornament. A ready and forcible writer, he

was invariably found on the side of pulJic questions which the

progress of events has vindicated as right.” Children :

i. David, b. May 11, 1809; d. March 28, 1882, Cleveland, O.
;
m.

Jane Johnston, b. Jan. 22, 1821
;
d. July 26, 1879.

a. Ann, m. Robert Graham.
in. James, d. in Ky.
iv. Bohert Hamill, D.D., b. Sept. 15, 1807, Greensburg ;

clergyman

United Presbyterian church; d. July 20, 1877
;
m. .Jane H.

Scroggs, and had Mary and Thomas. (See mem. of him
by Rev. J. P. Lytle, Evangel Bepos., April, 1878.)

V. Thomas C., m. Martha J. Barnett.

VI. Mary, m. Rev. Moses Arnott; grad. A. B. Jeff. Col. 1841.

d.^ .

vii. Jane Elizabeth.

VIII. Hancy Pollock, (James,) b. 1789; d. 1845; m.

William Lytle. Children

:

i. Mary, m. David Brown.
a. Jane, d. Burlington, Iowa, 1847

;
m. David Kyie.

m. Francis, M. D.,m. Florida Routt, in Term. Was surgeon

36th 111. Vol. U. S. A. 1861-5. P. O. Lebanon, 111.

14. iv. James P., m. Elizabeth Wilson.

V. Nancy, m. Thomas McCaughey. P. O. Wooster, O.
vi. William, m. Martha Wilson.
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IX. Adam Pollock, (Charles,) b. 1767, in Xortliiimberland

connbY, Pa.; d. in 1816; in. 1801, Elizabeth Gilliland.

In 1796 he lived in White Deer town^ship, Northumberland

county, and owned a farm, a stone dwelling house, and double

barn. In 1800 he, with his brothers James, Tliomas, William,

and Robert, removed to Erie county, Pa., with tlieir widowed

mother, and settled on adjoining farms near Waterford. In

1806 Thomas and William removed to Armstrong—now
Clarion—county, near Callensburg. Adam had several cliil-

dren. The only one that lived was:

15. i. Charles, b. April 3, 1803; d. 1850, at Erie; m. Elizabeth

W. AVallace.

X. James Pollock, (Charles,) b. August 8, 1769, North-

umberland county; d. May 24, 1857; removed with his

brothers, in 1800, to Erie county. Pa.
;

m. June 2, 1801,

Mary Steele, who d. May 4, 1829. Ilis farm was located

four miles south of Waterford. He was a member of the

Constitutional Convention of Pennsylvania, 1837-8, from Erie.

Children :

i. William, b. June 4, 1802
;
d. Oct. 23, 1850.

a. Nancy, b. Feb. 12, 1804; d. Feb. 21, 1870.

Hi. Eliza, b. April 14, 1806.

iv. Charles, b. April 2, 1808; d. July 15, 1877.

V. John, b. Oct. 3, 1810; d. Sept. 10, 1833.

vi. Jmie, b. June 11, 1812.

vii. Mary, b. June 4, 1814.

viii. Thomas, b. Aug. 5, 1816.

ix. llohert L., b. Jan’y 12, 1819; d. Dec. 10, 1849.

X. James, b. July 5, 1820
;
d. Aug. 20, 1820.

xi. Steele, b. Nov. 10, 1823.

XL Thomas Pollock, (Charles,) b. 1772, in Northumber-

land county. Pa.
;

d. September 29, 1844, Erie county. Pa.;

m. 1®^ 1796, Margaret Fruit, daughter of Robert Fruit, of

Fruitstown, Pa.
;

b. 1774; d. Nov. 23, 1817
;
m. 2*^, October,

1820, Eleanor Knox; b. May 21, 1796; d. March 23, 1859.

In 1800 removed to Erie county, and in 1806 to Clarion county,

Pa.; locating near Callensburg, where his descendants still live.

Children by first marriage

:

16. i. Nancy, b. NortlF county, Mch. 3, 1797
;
d. Aug. 29, 1866;

m. 1822, Abel Grant.
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17. %%. Catharine., b. N. county, Mch. 12, 1799
;
d. Dec. 29, 1865 ;

m. March 11, 1819, Ross Porter.

in. Mary, b. Erie county, Feb. 10, 1801
;
unm.

18. ie. Jane Fruit., b. E. county, Mch. 21, 1803; d. Oct. 19, 1849;

m. Joseph Troutman.
19. V. John., b. E. county. May 19, 1805

;
d. July 12, 1851

;
m. Ju-

liet Porter in 1832.

20. vi. Robert, b. Clarion county. May 4, 1808; d. Nov. 17, 1882;

m. May 6, 1830, Mary Miller.

vii. T/iomas, b. July 4, 1810
;
d. Auj?. 24, 1835; unra.

;
was a

millwri^jht.

21. via. James, b. May 18, 1813 ;
in. July 30, 1842, Elizabeth Stewart.

ix. Richard, b. Mch. 26, 1815; d. Dec. 10, 1855
;
unm.

22. X. William, b. Oct. 27, 1817; d. Sept. 25, 1876; m. Martha
Tull is about 1840.

Thomas Pollock had the following children by second mar-

riage, all born in Clarion county, Penna:

23. xi. Margaret, b. Oct. 13, 1821
;
d. Jaiiy. 14, 1881

;
m. July 4,

1842, Sam' Kifer.

24. xii. Elizabeth, h. Dec. 17, 1823; m. Dec. 12,1844, Win. Stitt.

25. xiii. George Knox, b. Mch. 24, 1826
;
m. Rachel J. Longwell, Apl.

6, i854.

26. xiv. Charles H., b. Nov. 21, 1828; m. Caroline Richards, Apl.

22, 1856.

XV. Joseph B., b. May 11, 1831 ; d. Oct. 12, 1869, Kansas City,

Mo.; unm.
27. xvi. Samuel S., b. Oct. 23, 1833; m. Emma Knight.

28. xvii. Thomas, b. April 28, 1837
;
m. Augusta Brower.

NIL William Pollock, (Charles,) b. 1773, in Northum-

berland county. Pa.; d. 1824; m. 1798 to Sallie Fruit,

sister of his brother Thomas’ wife, and daughter of Kobert

Fruit, of Fruitstown, Pa. She d. 1823. Eobert Fruit was an

early settler of Dauphin county. His name appears in the

Paxtang assessment list for 1770. He was a juror on the first

criminal case tried in Sunbury, 1772. Sworn as one of the

County Commissioners of Northumberland county, April 4,

1774. In 1775 he was assessed for three acres cultivated land,

three horses, live cows, one sheep, and one servant. He was

elected member of the Assembly for the same county in 1776,

and in the same year was chosen to serve on the Committee of

Safety for the said county, from White Deer township. In

1778 he was an unsuccessful candidate for the Assembly. In
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1790 lie was constable of White Deer township and super-

visor in 1791. William Pollock had children :

29. i. b. 1799
;
d. 1S33

;
m. Alexander Porter, brother of

Ross Porter.

ii. Jane, b. 1801
;
d.

,
1824.

Hi. Catharine, h. 1803; d. 1841; m. William Porter, brother

of Ross; had six children.

ii\ Hannah, b. 1805; d. Dec. 17, 1823.

30. i\ Charles, b. 1807
;
d. April 31 , 1874 ;

m. Ann Stewart in 1829.

vi. Margaret, b. 1809 ; d. 1834. Brown county, Ohio.

31. vii. Eohert, b. 1811
;
d. May 14, 1869

;
in. .

via. Sally, b. 1813; d. Felicity, O., April, 1837; m.,1835, Wm.
Porter, nephew of Ross; had one dan., living Clarion

county, Pa.

ix. Adam, b. 1815 or 1816; d. 1851 or 1852
;
m. Rose Walters,

d. S. p.

X. Mary, b. 1817 ; d. 1835, in O.

xi. Elizabeth,^. 1819 or 1820; d. in Ky.
;
m. Whalen Thomas

;

had two sons.

XIII. Robert Pollock, (Charles,) b. May 22, 1785, Xorth-

nmberland county. Pa.
;

d. February 22, 1844 ;
moved to four

miles south of Waterford, Pa., 1800; m. Margaret Ander-
son. Children

:

i, Charles, b. Oct. 12, 1811.

ii. Nancy, b. March 27, 1813.

Hi. Betsey, b. Oct. 18, 1815; d. May, 1818.

iv. Sallie, b. March 10, 1817.

V. James, b. Jan. 24, 1819; d. Aug. 16, 1820.

vi. Mary, b. April 17, 1822.

vii. Jane, b. July 14, 1824; d. March 7, 1855.

via. Eliza, b. April 30, 1826
;
d. Aug. 16, 1860.

XIY. Rev. James Pollock Lytle, (Nancy, James,) m.

Elizabeth Wilson, of Xenia, Ohio. He is a clergyman at

Sago, Muskingum county, Ohio. Children :

i. Mary.
ii. Nannie.

Hi. Samuel,

iv. Frank.

V. Paul.

vi. William, d. inf.

XV. Charles Pollock, (Adam, Charles,) b. April 3, 1803,

near Waterford, Erie county. Pa.; d. Erie, May 31, 1850; m.,

1831, to Elizabeth Wilson Wallace, clau. of Dr. John C.
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Wallace, the first resident physician of Erie, Pa. She d. July

5, 1881. Children :

i. John ^cZcm, b. Jan. 5, 1832; tl. Feb. 18, 1838.

32. n. Otis Wheeler., b. Aug. 7, 1833; m. Ellen Thomas; 2'^

Sarah A. Black.

33. in. Charles Gilliland^ b. Feb. 2, 1835; m. Mary Lincoln.

iv. Benjamin Wallace., b. Oct. 16, 1836; d. Dec. 13, 1838.

V. James Steele., b. Oct. 18, 1838
;
m. March 26, 1870, Elizabeth

Knight, of Little Bock, Ark. He was for a long time

postmaster at L. R., and is now cashier of the Exchange
bank, in that city. Ko issue.

vi. Bohert Anderson., b. Oct. 21, 1840. Is a stock farmer at

Wisner, Keb.
vii. Jane Wallace., b. April 3, 1843 ; d. April 1877

;
unm.

via. Elizabeth Wilson, b. June 13, 1845; unm; P. O. Erie, Pa.

ix. Ellen, d. inf.

XVI. Xancy Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) h. Xorthnm-

berland, March 3, 1797; d. August 29, 1866; m. 1822, Abel
Grant, shoemaker, from Providence, K. I. He purchased the

farm in Butler county now known as the Grant Farm. He
was b. January 13, 1788, and d. August 26, 1882. Children:

i. Andreio 31., b. Aug. 14, 1823; d. Octo. 7, 1841.

a. Artemus, b. Sept. 24, 1825; rn. May 23,1853, Amanda Sexton
;

have eight children living—four married.

Hi. Thoma,s, b. July 15, 1828; d. July 1, 1854; m. 1853, Elizabeth

Grant
;
had one posthumous son, who is married.

iv. Sally Ann, b. Oct. 28, 1830
;
m. S. P. Eakin

;
had seven chil-

dren—two married.

V. William D., b. Aug. 26, 1833; m. Martha Wilson; have five

children—one son at Allegheny Coll., Pa.

vi. Joseph S., b. Feb. 23, 1836; served in 78th reg. Penn’a Yol.,

1861-5
;
m. 1866, Emma Laughner

;
have three daughters.

vii. 3Iary Jane,h. Mch. 13, 1839; d. Aug. 13, 1866; m. Aug. 29,

1864, Aranthus Carnathan; had one child.

viii. John L., b. Dec. 12, 1840; entered 78th reg. Penn’a Yol. dur-

ing the civil war; d. Ya. Dec. 14, 1863.

XYII. Catharine Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) b. March

12, 1799; d. December 29, 1865; m. January, 1819, Koss

Porter, b. March 3, 1794; d. March 31, 1864. Children:

i. Thomas, b. Dec. 1, 1819
;
m. Feb. 29, 1844, Maysville, Ky., Ann

Holliday
;
live at Healsburg, Cal.

;
eleven children.

a. Polly, b. July 5, 1821 ;
d. Sept. 18, 1838.

Hi. Nancy, b. July 10, 1824; d. Sept. 23, 1860; m. Mch. 20, 1856,

Andrew Porter
;
had one daughter—now married and has

two children.
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w. Margaret., b. Oct. 6, 1826; d. Apl. 27, 1831.

V. Alexander., b. Mcli. 8, 1829; d. Nov. 4, 1829.

VI. Sally Ann, b. Nov. 17, 1830; m. Feb. 10, 1853, to Eobert Por-

ter; have eight cliildreii.

vii. Jane F., b. Apl. 20, 1833; Aug. 24, 1865, d. s. p. ;
m. Oct. 13,

1859, to Jolin Howe.
via. Keren, b. June 20, 1836; d. Jan. 24, 1837.

ix. Olive, b. Nov. 26, 1837
;
m., 1®‘, June 7, 1859, James Kerr, served

U. S. A. 1861-3
;
had seven children

;
he died 1863. M., 2^*,

Herman Kniglit
;
have two children.

X. Eliza Mary, b. May 1, 1840
;
unm.

xi. Emma C., b. Sept. 1, 1842; d. Feb. 26, 1843.

XVIII. Jane Fkuit Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) b. March

21, 1803
;

d. Oct. 19, 184:9
;
m., 1821, Joseph Troutman, who

was b. Dec. 4, 1793; d, Oct. 19, 1881. Children:

i. William Pollock, b. Nov. 11, 1822
;
d. Aug. 31, 1827.

a. Catherine Elizabeth, b. Nov. 10,1824; m., July 9,1847, to

llev. II. M. Chamberlin, M. E. Church
;
a daughter m.

Rev. D. C. Plannett.

Hi. Margaret Fruit, h. Feb. 5,1827; d. 1858; m.. Sept., 1857,

Rev. Elliot Zingling.

iv. Fancy Grant, h. June 5, 1829; m. Frank R. Fritz; P. O.

Parker City.

V. Thomas George, b. Aug. 17, 1831
;
m., Jan. 28, 1856, Chris-

tiana Arner; is a carpenter; P. O. Perryville.

vi. Mary Ellen, h. March 6, 1835; m. Elias Osman, carpenter,

Rutler county, Penna.

vii. Ilanna.h Jane, b. Dec. 20, 1837
;
d. 1871 : m., 1862, Martin

Maloney
;
had five children—removed to Virginia.

viii. Sarah Emma, b. July 14, 1844; m., P‘, S. Newell
;

2‘‘, Wm.
Bell, Esq., of Bradford; carpenter and J. P. in Oil City

for two years. Mr. Bell was a ruling elder in the U. P.

Church.

XIX. John Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) b. May 19, 1805
;

d., Iligginsport, 0., July 12, 1851
;
m., 1832, Juliet Porter,

niece of Ross Porter; b. 1813. He was a mill-wright, and a

ruling elder in the Presbyterian Church. Children

:

i. Charlotte Jane, b. 1832; m., 1"‘, 1852, to Col. Parks Calvin,

U. S. A. He was a lawyer and Col. of Ohio regt.,

U. S. A., 1861-5
;
d. Ironton, Ohio, 1866. She m.,2h

Crumlish, engineer on the Ohio river. He d. at Ironton.

She m., 3^*, Mr. Hamilton, of Sherman, Texas, where she

resides.

n. Josephine, b. May, 1834
;
d. Aug., 1836.
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Hi. Granville, m. Hattie Jamison
;
served in U. S. A. during

civil war
;

taken prisoner at Guyandotte. Is foreman

Franklin Stereotype Foundry, Cincinnati, O.

iv. Arethusa, m. James Sargent. P. O. Felicity, O.

V. Theresa, m. Joshua McGraw. He was killed by steamboat

explosion, Cincinnati, O. ;
P. O. Felicity, O.

vi. Henrietta Janies, m. Wm. Miller Pollock, (Robert, Thomas,
Charles,) May 12, 1868.

vii. Thomas, d. inf.

via. Laura, m. J. R. Newcomb, of Texas.

XX. Egbert Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) b. May 4, 1808,

Clarion county. Pa.
;

d. Nov. 17, 1882, Callensbiirg, Pa.
;
m..

May 6, 1830, Mary Miller
;

b. Clarion county, Nov. 3, 1810
;

d. Dec. 20, 1881. These both died within one mile of the spot

where they were born. They celebrated their golden wedding

May 6, 1880. They were both life-long and earnest members

of the Presbyterian Church, having united with it in early

youth. (For Obit., see Presbyterian Banner Dec., 1881, and

Nov., 1882.) Children

:

i. Sarah Jane, b. April 24, 1831
;
d. Jan. 19, 1867

;
m., Jan. 12,

1856, Wm. R. Watson
;
four children living in the West.

ii. Thomas G.,h. May 2, 1833 ; d. U. S. A., Yorktown, Va.,
June 8, 1862.

Hi. Wm. Miller, h. Teh. 5,1835; m.. May 12,1868, Henrietta

James Pollock dau. of John Pollock, supra, and his first

cousin
;
served three years in company E, 62d regt.. Pa.

vol. inf., U. S. A., enlisting July 25, 1861
;
honorably dis-

charged July 13, 1864.

iv. John Core, b. Aug. 22, 1837
;
enlisted for three years U. S.

A. with his brother, July 25, 1861, company E, 62d regt..

Pa. vol. inf.
;
d. in hospital Pliiladelphia, Dec. 2, 1862.

V. Fruit, b. Dec. 2, 1840.

vi. Robert Walker, b. Aov. 10, 1842; m., June 6, 1872, Maggie
Meals.

vii. Alvin R.,h. Aug. 4, 1845
;
m., June 15,, 1876, Amelia Richey.

via. Hamilton H., b. July 8, 1847 ;
grad. A. B. Lafayette College

1875, A. M. 1878
;
taught in Blair Academy 1875-8

;
P. O.

Leadville, Col.

ix. Margaret, b. Oct 31, 1849; d. Feb. 20, 1852.

X. {dau.,} b. Oct. 29, 1851
;
d. same day.

xi. Benjamin Franklin, b. Oct. 29, 1853
;
d. Oct 6, 1865.
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XXL James Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) b. Maj 18, 1813
;

m., July 30, 1842, Elizabeth Stewart; b. Aug. 25, 1818;

is a carpenter and farmer, a ruling elder in the Presbyterian

Church, commissioned justice of the peace. Perry township.

Clarion county, by Governor Pollock, March 13, 1855, for five

years
;
was fii’st post-master at Pollock P. O., serving for two

years, 1869-1870. Children:

i. [A son,] b. Aug. 15, 1843
;
d. Aug. 17, 1843.

a. Thomas, b. Sept. 5, 1844
;
m., Jan. 2, 1873, Tirza Culbertson

;

P. O. Haymaker, Pa.

in. Nancy Jane, b. March 2, 1847
;
m., Jan. 2, 1873, Isaac Hil-

liard
;
served in U. S. X. during civil war

;
P. O. Perry-

ville. Pa.

iv. James Montgomery

,

b. Sept. 15, 1849.

r. Mary Elizabeth, b. Xov. 2, 1851 ;
m., April 16, 1878, Isaac

Frank McCormick, M. D. He was killed by the cars July

8, 1880, Kossville, Kan., d. s. p.

vi. Samuel Stewart, b. June 19, 1855; d. Aug. 18, 1861.

vii. Margaret Ann, b. Jan. 2, 1861.

XXII. William Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) b. Oct. 27,

1817
;

d. Sept. 25, 1876, Wyoming, O. Learned the printing

trade in Kittanning, Pa., in the office of the Anti-Masonic Free

Press in 1829. In 1836 he left that paper and worked for some

years on the Georgetown, O., Examiner. Thence to Cincinnati,

0., where he was employed in the Franklin foundry until 1849,

when catching the gold fever, he went to California, and worked

three years in the gold mines. Eeturning to Cincinnati, 0., he

d. there
;
m.. May 13, 1851, Martha Tullis, whose P. O. is

Wyoming, O. Children

:

i. Wm. Thomas, b. Oct. 30, 1853.

a. Emma, b. May 29, 1855; d. July 16, 1860.

Hi. Martha Tullis, b. Dec. 13, 1858; m. Oct. 20, 1881.

iv. Mary Alice, b. May 13, 1862.

V. Edward Charles, b. Jan. 7, 1869.

XXIII. Margaret Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) b. Oct. 18,

1821
;
m., July 4, 1842, Samuel Kifer. He was b. July 5,

1810, and d. Jan. 4, 1881. Children

:

i. Eliza Jane, b. March 31, 1843
;
m., 1862, Joseph F. Labaugh,

auditor of the Pittsburgh and Western railroad.

a. Winfield H., b. March 12, 1846; d. Aug. 2, 1852.

Hi. Mary Ellen, h. Jan. 30,1859; m., 1875, David Over. Is a

clerk at Callensburg.
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XXiy. Eliza Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) b. Dec. 17, 1823
;

in., Dec. 12, 1844, William Stitt
;

b. March 27, 1818. Chil-

dren :

i. Margaret.! May 27, 1846.

a. Ellen.! b. July 12, 1848.

in. George T., b. April 20, 1851.

iv. James iT., b. April 18,1854; m., Jan. 26,1879, Emma J.

Adleman, of Atchison, Kan.
y. Addie E., b. May 27, 1857.

vi. Laura P., b. May 27, 1860.

vii. Mary A., b. May 20, 1863.

I'm. John G., b. June 24, 1867.

XXV. Geoege Knox Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) b. March

24, 1826; m., April 6, 1854, Kachel J. Longwell. Chil-

dren :

i. Theresa F., b. April 1, 1855; m. J. W. Kerr.

a. William IT., b. Aug. 25, 1856; m. S. C. Slinglufl.

Hi. Robert iJ., b. June 20, 1858.

iv. Jesse P., b. Aug. 6, 1863.

XXVI. Charles H. Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) b. Nov.

21, 1828; m., April 22, 1858, M. Caroline Richards. Chil-

dren :

i. Samuel 6r., b. May 23, 1857.

ii. John L., b. Jan. 19, 1859.

Hi. Mary E., b. July 17, 1861
;

cl. June 15, 1863.

iv. Charles E., b. Jan. 14, 1864.

V. Willis E.. b. June 9, 1866.

vi. Eva B., b. Dec. 22, 1868.

via. Orrin E., b. Jan. 24, 1871.

XXVII. Samuel S. Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,) b. Oct.

23, 1833
;
m., 1868, Emma Knight

;
entered company D, 14th

regt.. Pa cav., U. S. A., during the civil war, and was 2d lieiit.

at its close; P. O. Eremont, Neb.

XXVIII. Thomas Hamilton Pollock, (Thomas, Charles,)

b. April 38, 1837; m.. Sept. 21, 1869, Augusta Brower:
served in 10th Pa. Reserves, U. S. A., during the civil war:

wounded at second battle of Manassas, 1862, and subsequently

discliarged on account of disability
;
P. 0. Perryville, Pa.

Children :

i. Lee Eleanor., b. Paris, Ky., July 18, 1870.
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XXIX. Xancy Pollock, (William, Charles,) b. 1799
;

d.

1833
;
m. Alexander Porter, brother of Boss Porter. Chil-

dren :

i. Fruit., living in Kansas.

ii. Polly.

Hi. Sally,

iv. William

V. Andrew, d. Cincinnati, Apl. 6, 1883.

vi. Charles

XXX. Charles Pollock, (William, Charles,) b. 1807
;

d.

April 30, 1874
;
m. 1829, to Ann Stewart. Children

:

i. Elizabeth Jane, b. 1830
;
m. Wm. Livingstone, in 1851

;
he died

1862/3 ;
had five children.

ii. William, m. Belle Robinson. Is cashier 1st Xat. Bk. Kittan-

ning, Pa.
;
had three children.

Hi. Edie Stewart, m. Dubois, of Lock Haven, Pa. He grad.

A. B. Jelf. Coll. Pa. 1858. Is in the Auditor’s Off. Treas.

Dep., Washington, D. C.
;
had three children.

iv. Sarah.

V. Oliver, m. Rachel Miller. She d. 1875; had four children.

vi. Bobert, m. Martha Corbett
;
have three children.

vH. Mary Ann, d. imm.

viii. Bosanna.

ix. JSfarcissa, m. Joseph X. Best; had three children.

XXXI. Robert Pollock, (William, Charles,) b. 1811. In

1824, moved to Erie county
;

learned cabinetmaker’s trade.

In 1834, removed to Illinois
;
lived in Grreggville and m. there.

Again removed to Philadelphia and worked as cutter in a shirt

lactoiy
;

d. there May 14, 1869. Children :

i. Sally.

ii. Bobert.

Hi. Charles,

iv. Augustus.

XXXII. Captain Otis Wheeler Pollock, U. S. A,
(Charles, Adam, Charles,) b. Erie county. Pa., August 7, 1833.

Entered U. S. Army, October 10, 1861, as First Lieutenant of

Sixtv-third Oliio infantry
;
served through the civil war and is

now Captain Twenty-third infantry, U. S. A., stationed at Fort

Bliss, Texas,. Was twice married
;
1st, February 10, 1864, to

Ellen Thomas, who d. December 15, 1867
;
m. 2d, October

24, 1871, to Sarah A. (Thompson) Black, daughter of R. R.

Thompson, of Portland, Oregon.
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Children of first marriage :

i. Hennj Burt. b. Brooklyn, N. Y., Sept. 21, 1866.

Childi’en of second marriage :

ii. Josephine Wallace., b. Omaha, Neb. Dec. 29, 1876.

m. Winnie May, b. Alameda, Cal., May 3, 1879.

XXXIII. CiiAKLES Gilliland Pollock, (Charles, Adam,
Charles.) b. Erie county. Pa., February 2, 1835

;
m. May 1861,

Mary Lincoln, of Minn. He lives at Whitten, Harden county,

Iowa; is a notary public, real estate and insurance agent.

Children

:

i. Annie.

ii. Bobert.
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DESCENDANTS OE SAMUEL POLLOCK, OE CHES-
TER AND DAUPHIN COUNTIES, PENN’A.

Hon. James Pollock, who is a descendant of Samuel, writes:

“ Mj ancestors, of both Ijranches, were of Scotch descent, and

emigrated from Londondeny, Belfast, aiid the county Antrim,

Ireland, about 1732, and landed at what is now Chester, Pa.,

where they remained for some yearn. Subsequently, some of

the family removed to Dauphin, Cumberland, and Northum-

berland counties, and other places on the North and West

l)ranches of the Susquehanna. Some went west, and some to

North Carolina. The Polks of N. C. and the family of the

late President Polk were of the same stock
;
his family records

showing the arrival and settlement of his forefathers in Chester

county, and their removal to N. C., and that in all their orig-

inal records, deeds, &c., the name is written in full “Pollock.”

Samuel Pollock m. Margaret
,
and had issue born

in Paxtang township, Dau})hin county:

1. i. William., b. 1769
;

cl. May 22, 1817
;
m. 8arali Fleming, Sept.

2o, 1798.

2. ii. Thomo.s, b. ; cl. ; m. Fleming, clan, of

Wilson, and sister of Sarah. He is si)oken of, in 1807,

as Capt. Thomas.
Hi. James,

iv. John.

V. iliehard.

vi. Margaret.

I'ii. Ja)ie.

HU. Ann.
ix. Mary.

I. William Pollock, (Samuel,) b. 1769, in Paxtang town-

ship, Dauphin county; d. May 22, 1817, at Milton, Pa. Mr.

Coryell says :
“ He first entered the store of Thomas Caldwell,

in Ijewisburg, Pa., as an assistant, while Tliomas, his brother,

entered the store of Mr. Caldwell in Newberry, Lycoming

county. After years of industiy and economy, the brothers

gathered up several hundred dollars, and commenced merehan-
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(liziiig on a small scale at Milton. On one occasion Mr. Cald-

well met William in Pliiladelpliia, and asked liim tlie anionnt

of liis purcliases, wliicli was hnt a small sum, as being tlie only

casli on hand. William modestly said he did not like to ask

credit of strangers. Mr. C. directed liim to follow, and he

would give him an introduction to his merchants. After the

introduction, he informed them that Mr. Pollock was in a situ-

ation to sell goods at a fair profit, and to give him credit to

any extent he desires, that he (Mr. C.
)
would vouch for the

payment thereof. Pollock took the advice of his former em-

ployer and added to his purchases. From that time the busi-

ness of the brothers increased, and continued for many years.'’

The firm became owners of tlie Block farm, adjoining Milton.

William Pollock was a delegate from Washington tOwnshi}),

Northumberland county, August 18, 1807, at a meeting of

citizens at Sunbury to consider the outrage committed by tlie

English vessel which made the memorable attack on the

“Chesapeake” during that year. He was also a zealous mem-
ber of the Presbyterian Church, and, with liis brotlier, largely

aided in building several church edifices near Milton. Wil-

liam in. in Turbut township, Northumberland county, by Kev.

John Bryson, September 25, 1798, to Sarah M^ilson, daugh-

ter of Fleming and Margaret (Bainbridge) Wilson. She was

b. Nottingham township, Chester county. Pa., October 27,

1771, and d. Milton, Pa., February 19, 1865, aged ninety-four

years. On her mother’s side, she was of the same family .as

Commodore Bainbridge, and her grandmother was “Eleanor

Bell.” Children:

i. Sarah, m. July 3, 1818, James S. Dongal, M.D., son of James
Dougal, M. D., who was a graduate of the University of

Edinburg, and who, tliroiigh tlie influence of Dr. Priestly,

was induced to settle in Northumberland county. Pa. Jas.

S. was b. Cookstown, Ireland, Oct. 5, 1794; educated under

Kev. Thos. Hood, Buffalo valley, and at the Univ. of Penn ’a,

where,In 1817, he received the degree of M. D. He began the

practice of medicine with his father, at Milton, following it

with eminent success for over sixty years. He has had eight

children, one of whom is a physician.

a. Fleming Wilson, m. Mary Armstrong, daughter of John Arm-
strong, the first tanner and currier in Milton, having settled

there about 1773.
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Hi. Thomas Caldwell.

iv. Margaret.) m. William McCleery, M. D.

V. Samuel^ M. D., b. Oct. 23, 1808, at Milton
;
educated at Milton

Acad., Dickinson Coll., and Univ. of Penn’a. Graduated
A. B. Dickinson, 1828

;
M. D. Univ. of Penn’a, 1832. Prac-

ticed medicine at Milton until 1838, and then removed to

Williamsport, where he has followed the duties of his pro-

fession ever since, lie m. Oct., 1832, Elizabeth 8. Sterling,

of Trenton, N. J. Had one son—Thomas Chalmers Pollock,

M. D.
;
educated Lafayette Coll. A. B. 1853-5; d. Williams-

port, Dec., 1869.

ri. Mary Wilson, living at Milton
;
unm.

vii. James, b. Sept. 11, 1810, Milton, Pa.
;
graduated A. B. Coll.

N. J., 1831, with the highest honors of his class; A.M. 1834.

lleceived the honorary degree of L. L. D. from his Alma
Mater in 1855, which honor was also conferred on him by

Jetferson College in 1857. He studied law under Samuel
Hepburn, Milton ; admitted to the bar of Northumberland
county Nov., 1833, where he practiced until 1844. He was
appointed district attorney for the county in 1834, serving

for three 5^ears. He was m. Dec. 19, 1837, to Sarah Ann
Hepburn, daughter of Samuel and Edith (Miller) Hepburn.
Mr. P. was elected to the United States Congress from the

13th Dist. of Pa., in 1843, where he remained until 1849,

being twice reelected. He was, in 1848, the chairman of the

House Committee which reported favorably the project of

building a railroad to the Pacific coast. In 1850 he was ap-

IKunted President Judge of the 8th Judicial Dist., and held

the office until the elective judiciary was adopted. Declin-

ing a nomination for the office he returned to the practice of

the law. In 1854, being nominated for Governor of Penn-

sylvania, he was elected by a large majority. At the expira-

tion of his term of office he again resumed the practice of

the law. In 1860 was appointed as a representative from

Pennsylvania to the Peace Conference in Washington. He
was, in 1861, made Director of the U. S. Mint at Phila.,

which position he held until his resignation, Oct., 1866. In

1869 the President of the United States appointed him to the

same position, which he still holds. (See sketch of Gov. Pol-

lock in Freeze''s History of Columbia County, Pa.)
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OTHER POLLOCK FAMILIES.

In 1879, Mrs. Maria Louisa (Dailey) Pollock, wife of John

Osborne Oeorge Pollock, Esq., of Mountainstown, Navan,

county IVIeatli, Ireland, wrote me, that “John Pollock, the great

grandfather of John O. Gr. Pollock, b. March 28, 1718, m.

July 31, 1744, and had fourteen children, viz:

i. Bohert, b. July 8, 1746.

ii. James, h. June 8,1747; emigrated to America accompanied

(sup.) by his brother Wm.
Hi. Jane, (1"9 b. Feb. 27, 1748; d. inf.

iv. John^ (2'^) b. April 26, 1749
;
d. inf.

V. Jane, (2^9 inf.

vi. Mary, b. May 19, 1751.

vii. Catharine, b. Dec. 30, 1752.

via. John, [2J] b.
,
1754.

ix. William, h. , 1756; emigrated to America, sup., with

Ins brother James.

X. Elizabeth, b. July 12, 1758.

xi. Jane, (3'9 b. Oct. 1, 1759.

xii. George, b. April 15, 1762.

xiii. Charlotte, b. May 25, 1763.

xiv. Hugh, b. July 3, 1766.

The son of one of these, Robert, John, George, or Hugh,

was A. H. C. Pollock, Esq., who ni. Jessie, daughter of George

Clark, Esq., of Westhatch, county Middlesex, and had John

O. G. Pollock, who m. Maria Louisa, daughter of Henry Dai-

ley, Esq., and was High Sheriff for county Meath, 1854. He
has died since 1880. {See Burkes Landed Gentry.) From
James, who emigrated to America, descended Professor Carlile

Pollock Patterson, b. Miss.
;
appointed hydrographic inspector

in the Lb S. coast survey from California and died about 1881.

He became superintendent of the U. S. Coast and Geodetic

Survey office on the death of Prof. A. D. Bache. Prof. Patter-

son stated to the writer that he was descended from the Moun-

+‘^instown house, the old family seat of his mother being now
owned Iw Jno. O. G. Pollock, Esq.

Ilis descent is as follows

:
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James Pollock had George Pollock, Carlile Pollock, and per-

haps otlier children.

i. George Pollock moved from ^NTew York to New Orleans, in 1803.

lie became a justice of tlie peace for the county of Orleans,

and it was before him that General James Wilkinson made
bis affidavit against Aaron Burr, Dec. 26, 1806. (Am. Reg.,

1,110, 1806-7.) He was also a member of the grand jury that

indicted General Wilkinson for the arrest of P. Y. Ogden,

Jany. 29, 1807. [idem., OS.) He had one son, Carlile, and
perhaps more

;
and a daugliter who m. a Mr. Patterson. Tliey

were the parents of Prof. Carlile Pollock Patterson
;
the sev-

enth in succession who bore the name of Carlile.

ii. Carlile Pollock., who removed to New Orleans about 1700. He
was a notary public and is spoken of as “a son of Oliver Pol-

lock and a man of higli standing,” in a N. O. letter to the

writer. He subsequently resided in N. Y. His name occurs

in Philadelphia mercantile books, especially Conyham, Nes-

bitt & Co’s, one of the great firms in that city in 1792/5, as an

insurer of vessels from N. Y. to xVntiqua and elsewhere.

Prof. P. says he moved to Connecticut in 1800.
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DISJECTA MEMBRA.

Captain William Pollock paid £23 11s. 6p. for saving pow-

der ont of the brig Nancy
;

wliicli amount Committee of

Safety granted August 27, 1776.

William Pollock was a tailor at Lewisburg, 1800.

'William Pollock was on Assessor’s list of Dunbar township,

Fayette county, 1799, for one horse, one cow, and one hundred

acres of land.

James Pollock was a soldier in Capt. Wm. Peebles’ company.

Second battalion. Col. Miles’ regiment Penna. troops fi'om Cum-

berland county, 1776.

James Pollock, justice of the peace Robinson township,

W asliington county, April 14^ 1840 to 1845
;
also held office

in same county as auditor, 1832
;
commissioner, 1839

;
treas-

urer, 1861.

James Pollock, junior, justice of the peace for Peters and

Nottingham townships, same county, December 26, 1822.

James Pollock was constable White Deer township

1779
;
single man in 1796.

James Pollock was married in Christ’s Church, Phila, Jmie

25, 1796, to Elizabeth Urviler.

John Pollock was resident of German township, Fayette

county, September, 1791.

John Pollock opened store in Mr. Lewis’ house, Lewisburg,

1795
;

d. 1806.

Edward Pollock, single, resident of East Buffalo townsliip,

1800.

Thomas Pollock, d. Buffalo Valley, August 5, 1801.

John Pollock and Ahiman Pollock were heads of families

in Springfield township, Fayette county, 1772.

Robert Pollock owned 288 acres land, original survey,

Franklin township, Fayette county, 1780. Not on tax list

1785. Owned 283f acres Dunbar township, 1790.
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Mrs. Eliza Pollock, d. Buffalo Yallej, July 3, 1833.

Mrs. I. Pollock, d. Buffalo Yalley, October 23, 1824.

Margaret Pollock, d. Buffalo Yalley, October 13, 1842.

Joseph Pollock was farmer, AYliite Deer township, with

logdiouse and double barn, 1796.

Hugh Pollock, m. to Martha Anthony, First Baptist Cliurch,

Philadelphia, April 9, 1795.

Eleanor Pollock, m. to Win. Beatty, Neshaminy Presbyterian

Church, Bucks county, November 8, 1799.

Maria Pollock, m. Thomas Ewing, Second Presbyterian

Church, Philadelphia, December 31, 1808.

Mary Pollock, m. Elijah Hammond, same place. May 15,

1806.

Mary Polloek deeded to James Pollock, September 10, 1794,

for 5s., 328 a. in “Cumberland county, now Lycoming,” for

Avhich she had made application May 5, 1769. Witnesses;

John M. Taylor and Praner Stephen.

Margaret Pollock, m. June 8, 1809, in Presbyterian Church,

Carlisle, to John Boileau.

Susanna Pollock, m. November 24, 1808, same place, James

Scott.

James Smith Polk, m. to Jean Fullion March, 7, 1785, by

Parson Elder, of Paxtang.

Samuel Pollock, 1779, Capt. Murray’s company, Paxtang,

Col. Elder’s battalion, marched with others to Bedford to pro-

tect settlers.

John P., private 6th Penn’a battalion, Capt. Jeremiah Tal-

bot’s company, 1776; Col. Wm. Irvine.

David Polk, Capt. Jacob Ziegler’s company. Continental

Line, 1st Penn’a seven months’ men.

George Polk, Continental Line, 5tli Penn’a, 1776.

John Pollock, 7th Penn’a Continental Line
;
killed in action,

1717.

James Polk, among taxables. West Paxton, 1750.

James Pollock, of Paxtang, with John Harris and seven

others, appeal, 1755, to settlers to repair to the frontier to re-

sist the Indians.
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James Pollock, ensign Provincial service west of Sus(|ue-

hannock, January 4, 1758.

Thomas Pollock, graduated A. B., Yale, 1786
;
A. M. 1789

;

d. 1808.

George Pollock, A. B., Yale, 1787; A. M. 1790; d. 1839.
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